
HC536



£54.50HC 536 LONDON: THE STATIONERY OFFICE

Presented to the House of Commons by Command of Her Majesty 

Ordered by the House of Commons 

to be printed 23rd November 2010

Central Government
Supply Estimates 2010–11

Winter Supplementary Estimates

for the year ending 31 March 2011



© Crown copyright 2010

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open 
Government Licence. To view this licence, visit http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/or write to 
the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or e-mail: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at Correspondence Team, HM Treasury,  
1 Horse Guards Road, London, SW1A 2HQ or e-mail: public.enquiries@hm-treasury.gov.uk.

This publication is also available on http://www.official-documents.gov.uk/

ISBN: 97801012969290

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office

ID 2398504    10/10

Printed on paper containing 75% recycled fibre content minimum.



Contents

Page

Section 1 Introduction 3

Section 2 Individual Supplementary Estimates 

Department for Education 27

Teachers' Pensions Scheme (England & Wales) 45

Department of Health 57

Food Standards Agency 75

Department for Communities and Local Government 87

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills 113

Export Credits Guarantee Department 145

Home Office 157

Ministry of Justice 177

United Kingdom Supreme Court 201

Northern Ireland Court Service 213

Crown Prosecution Service 227

Serious Fraud Office 239

Ministry of Defence 251

Foreign and Commonwealth Office 267

Department for International Development 285

Department of Energy and Climate Change 299

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 317

Department for Culture, Media and Sport 339

Department for Work and Pensions 359

Northern Ireland Office 391

HM Treasury 409

HM Revenue and Customs 425

National Savings and Investments 441

Cabinet Office 453

Security and Intelligence Agencies 473

TREASURY CHAMBERS MARK HOBAN
23 November 2010

1



2



33

Section 1. 
Introduction

  1. Supply Estimates are the means by which the Government seeks from Parliament 
sufficient funds and parliamentary authority for the bulk of departmental expenditure 
each year. A full description of Supply Estimates was included in the Main Estimates 
(HC 269) presented to Parliament on 7 July 2010.

 Supplementary, New and 2. In the course of the year, the Government may need to ask Parliament for 
 Revised Estimates additional resources and/or cash. Accordingly, there are usually three occasions for 

presenting Supplementary Estimates to the House of Commons: in June (summer), 
November (winter) and February (spring). Revised Estimates may also be presented in 
the summer round to replace the corresponding Main Estimates before Parliament 
formally approves them; Revised Estimates normally reduce the amount sought in the 
original Estimates or vary the way in which it is spent. New Estimates may also be 
introduced in the course of the year and are usually presented at the same time as 
Supplementary Estimates.

 Out-of-Turn 3. In addition, Out-of-Turn Supplementary Estimates may be presented at any time 
 Supplementary Estimates during the year when Parliament is sitting. This is only allowed in the most exceptional 

circumstances, where urgent additional provision is needed at short notice and where 
this cannot await a normal Estimates round.

 Total Estimates to Date 4. For the current year, Main Estimates for each department were presented to 
Parliament on 7 July 2010.

  5. The winter Supplementary Estimates presented to Parliament in this and related 
booklets increase resources by £5,776,805,000 to £501,664,462,000 and cash by 
£5,707,827,000 to £480,674,199,000.

Table 1.1 Total Estimates to date  £ million

 Resources Cash

Main Estimates 
(HC 269, 128, 133, 134, 149, 229) 495,888 474,966

Winter Supplementary Estimates 5,777 5,708
(HC 536 – Section 2 of this booklet)

Total 501,664 480,674

  6. There are 26 Supplementary Estimates seeking changes to resources and/or cash and 
these are shown in Table 1.3.

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 
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 Public Expenditure: Total 7. The main aggregate for public expenditure control is Total Managed Expenditure, 
 Managed Expenditure which includes Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL), for which firm four year 

plans were set in the 2010 Comprehensive Spending Review (Cm 7942), and Annually 
Managed Expenditure (AME), which is subject to annual review as part of the Budget 
process. These definitions are explained in more detail in Chapter 1 of Public 
Expenditure: Statistical Analyses 2010 (Cm 7980) and in Section 2 of Central 
Government Supply Estimates: 2010-11 Supplementary Budgetary Information (Cm 
7880).

  8. Most Supply expenditure is included within either DEL or AME.  The main 
elements of DEL and AME not funded through Supply Estimates are central 
government expenditure funded directly from other sources (such as the National 
Insurance Fund), credit approvals issued by central government to local authorities,  
the resource consumption of devolved administrations and of public corporations and 
non-departmental public bodies (NDPBs).

  9. The net effect of the Estimates within this booklet, and associated non-voted 
increases, on the main control aggregates is shown in Table 1.2.

Table 1.2 Expenditure within the main budgetary control aggregates, 2010-11

 £ million

 Resource Capital

Change in DEL 1,089 131

Change in Departmental AME 2,511 507

Total 3,600 638

 Departmental Expenditure 10. Individual DELs operate as limits on spending at the departmental level covering 
 Limits both voted and non-voted provision.  An explanation of the operation of DELs and the 

DEL figures, capital and resource, for 2010-11 were set out in Section 2 of Central 
Government Supply Estimates 2010-11– Supplementary Budgetary Information (Cm 
7880). The presumption is that DELs, once set, will not normally be changed (other 
than for transfer of provision between DELs, take-up of end year flexibility, etc), even 
if there are unexpected fluctuations in costs or other determinants of expenditure.

  11. Aside from transfers, End Year Flexibility (EYF) take-up, etc, decisions to make 
substantive changes to DELs usually only arise where there has been a policy decision 
to make a significant change in a particular service.  Changes will be announced to 
Parliament as soon as possible after the decision has been taken.  Details of the 
announcement appear in the Notes to the relevant Estimate and are summarised in 
Table 1.4.

 Administration Budgets 12. Table 1.5 shows the changes to individual departments’ administration budgets 
agreed since they were published in Table 2.3 of Cm 7880.

 Provisional outturn for the 13. Table 1.6 gives provisional estimated outturn for resource Supply expenditure in 
 first half of 2010-11 the first six months of the financial year of 2010-11 on all Estimates.

  14. Estimated expenditure is compared with forecasts of expenditure in the first six 
months prepared by departments earlier in the financial year. Expenditure is currently 
estimated to be 0.2 per cent above that forecast for the first half-year.

4
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 Parliamentary Procedure 15. Supplementary Estimates seek funds for expenditure in addition to that sought in 
previous Supply Estimates for the same financial year. They may be presented to:

   (a)  seek authority, and additional resources and/or cash as necessary, for any new 
services;

   (b) increase the provision for existing services;
   (c)  increase net resources if a shortfall is expected in income appropriated in aid;
    or
   (d) increase appropriations in aid.

  16. The House of Commons has an opportunity to debate and vote on Supplementary 
and, where applicable, New and Revised Estimates, following detailed examination by 
departmental Select Committees. This process is described more fully in Section 3 of 
HC 269.

 Format of Supplementary 17. Each Supplementary Estimate begins with an introduction that explains why 
 Estimates changes to existing provision are being sought. The format and organisation of 

Estimates is explained more fully in Section 2 of HC 269.

  18. Part I of each Supplementary Estimate states, as necessary, the movements in 
amounts of resources and cash sought for the financial year. It also reproduces the 
“ambit”, which is a formal description of all the services (not just any new services) to 
be financed from the Estimate.

  19. Part II of the Supplementary contains three tables. The first table identifies the 
Sections within each Request for Resources where changes are being proposed and also 
shows movements in capital and cash. This is followed by a reproduction of the original 
Main Estimate Part II table showing the revised subhead detail including the additional 
provision sought for each subhead (including unchanged subheads) as a result of the 
Supplementary. The third table provides a reconciliation between the net resource total 
and the net cash requirement.

  20. Part III of the Estimate shows, as necessary, any changes to the income and/or 
receipts that are not appropriated in aid of expenditure but are paid into the 
Consolidated Fund.

  21. Each Supplementary Estimate is supported by a Forecast Operating Cost Statement 
and Notes broadly analogous to those appended to the Main Estimates, either restated 
or updated.  Individual select committees may of course request additional department-
specific explanatory information to supplement this material.

 Appropriations in Aid 22. A Treasury Minute under the Government Resources and Accounts Act 2000 has 
today been laid before Parliament directing the use as appropriations in aid of such 
sums shown in the Estimates as would otherwise have been required to be surrendered 
to the Consolidated Fund.  The source of all types of income to be appropriated in aid 
is shown in the form of a Note to each Estimate.

5
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 Symbols 23. For convenience the symbols used throughout departmental Estimates are 
reproduced below.

  Public Expenditure:

     Income which is classified as negative expenditure in Resource Budget: DEL or 
Capital Budget: DEL in respect of income from capital receipts including asset 
sales and which is, exceptionally, surrendered to the Consolidated Fund as extra 
receipts rather than taken on to the Estimate as appropriations in aid.

   ▲  Income which is classified as negative expenditure in Resource Budget: AME 
or Capital Budget: AME and which is, exceptionally, surrendered direct to the 
Consolidated Fund as extra receipts rather than taken on to the Estimate as 
appropriations in aid.

   ●  Extra income which is classified as outside of budgets and is surrendered direct 
to the Consolidated Fund as extra receipts.

  Accounting and audit arrangements for grants in aid and certain subscriptions, etc, 
to international organisations:

   ♥  The accounts of this body are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General 
and presented to Parliament.

   ♦  The accounts of this body are audited by auditors appointed by the Secretary of 
State (or Ministers) and presented to Parliament. The books and accounts are 
also open to inspection by the Comptroller and Auditor General.

   ♠  The accounts of this body are audited by auditors appointed by the Secretary of 
State (or Ministers) and presented to Parliament.

6
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£'000

Present Net 
Provision

Increase
Proposed

New Net 
Provision

Department for Education

Net resource requirement‡ 57,359,255 617,839 57,977,094
Net cash requirement 57,405,199 611,839 58,017,038

Teachers' Pension Scheme (England & Wales)

Net resource requirement‡ 13,213,288 68,790 13,282,078
Net cash requirement 2,251,415 168,493 2,419,908

Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills

Net resource requirement‡ 186,110 - 186,110
Net cash requirement 182,324 - 182,324

Office of Qualifications and Examinations Regulation

Net resource requirement‡ 17,300 - 17,300
Net cash requirement 23,491 - 23,491

Department of Health

Net resource requirement‡ 86,070,248 20,860 86,091,108
Net cash requirement 85,599,471 192,405 85,791,876

National Health Service Pension Scheme

Net resource requirement‡ 17,675,578 - 17,675,578
Net cash requirement 1 - 1

Food Standards Agency

Net resource requirement‡ 131,635 -16,059 115,576
Net cash requirement 129,028 -16,059 112,969

Department for Transport

Net resource requirement‡ 12,881,334 - 12,881,334
Net cash requirement 13,514,107 - 13,514,107

Table 1.3 Supplementary Estimates by department

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 
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£'000

Present Net 
Provision

Increase
Proposed

New Net 
Provision

Table 1.3 Supplementary Estimates by department

Office of Rail Regulation

Net resource requirement‡ 2 - 2
Net cash requirement 1 - 1

Department for Communities and Local Government

Net resource requirement‡ 35,334,193 2,074,984 37,409,177
Net cash requirement 35,357,365 2,085,639 37,443,004

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Net resource requirement‡ 20,363,220 19,087 20,382,307
Net cash requirement 24,607,931 1 24,607,932

UK Trade & Investment

Net resource requirement‡ 92,909 - 92,909
Net cash requirement 95,306 - 95,306

Export Credits Guarantee Department

Net resource requirement‡ 13,310 2 13,312
Net cash requirement 1 2 3

Office of Fair Trading

Net resource requirement‡ 62,107 - 62,107
Net cash requirement 61,873 - 61,873

Postal Services Commission

Net resource requirement‡ 1 - 1
Net cash requirement 1,200 - 1,200

Home Office

Net resource requirement‡ 10,594,524 24,754 10,619,278
Net cash requirement 10,753,806 1 10,753,807

 Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11
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£'000

Present Net 
Provision

Increase
Proposed

New Net 
Provision

Table 1.3 Supplementary Estimates by department

Charity Commission

Net resource requirement‡ 29,334 - 29,334
Net cash requirement 28,873 - 28,873

Ministry of Justice

Net resource requirement‡ 48,641,817 669,595 49,311,412
Net cash requirement 48,807,636 752,430 49,560,066

Ministry of Justice: Judicial Pensions Scheme

Net resource requirement‡ 72,510 - 72,510
Net cash requirement 1 - 1

United Kingdom Supreme Court

Net resource requirement‡ 3,423 1,000 4,423
Net cash requirement 2,594 - 2,594

Northern Ireland Court Service

Net resource requirement‡ 137,086 -137,086 -
Net cash requirement 134,023 -134,023 -

The National Archives

Net resource requirement‡ 39,920 - 39,920
Net cash requirement 39,212 - 39,212

Crown Prosecution Service

Net resource requirement‡ 627,665 8,185 635,850
Net cash requirement 631,200 8,185 639,385

Serious Fraud Office

Net resource requirement‡ 38,139 2,792 40,931
Net cash requirement 38,689 2,792 41,481

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 
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£'000

Present Net 
Provision

Increase
Proposed

New Net 
Provision

Table 1.3 Supplementary Estimates by department

HM Procurator General and Treasury Solicitor

Net resource requirement‡ 12,945 - 12,945
Net cash requirement 16,879 - 16,879

Ministry of Defence

Net resource requirement‡ 37,989,506 704,033 38,693,539
Net cash requirement 38,850,739 104,033 38,954,772

Armed Forces retired pay, pensions etc

Net resource requirement‡ 6,707,537 - 6,707,537
Net cash requirement 1,755,913 - 1,755,913

Foreign and Commonwealth Office

Net resource requirement‡ 2,096,448 158,143 2,254,591
Net cash requirement 2,109,148 112,878 2,222,026

Department for International Development

Net resource requirement‡ 6,879,068 209,643 7,088,711
Net cash requirement 6,584,284 209,643 6,793,927

Department for International Development: Overseas Superannuation

Net resource requirement‡ 58,611 - 58,611
Net cash requirement 100,995 - 100,995

Department of Energy and Climate Change

Net resource requirement‡ 2,939,279 65,205 3,004,484
Net cash requirement 3,176,177 199,738 3,375,915

UK Atomic Energy Authority Pension Schemes

Net resource requirement‡ 283,284 - 283,284
Net cash requirement 192,407 - 192,407

Office of Gas and Electricity Markets

Net resource requirement‡ 701 - 701
Net cash requirement 5,684 - 5,684

 Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11
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£'000

Present Net 
Provision

Increase
Proposed

New Net 
Provision

Table 1.3 Supplementary Estimates by department

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

Net resource requirement‡ 5,090,381 13,577 5,103,958
Net cash requirement 5,026,729 15,402 5,042,131

Water Services Regulation Authority

Net resource requirement‡ 105 - 105
Net cash requirement 1,362 - 1,362

Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Net resource requirement‡ 5,097,523 42,858 5,140,381
Net cash requirement 5,097,823 43,100 5,140,923

Department for Work and Pensions

Net resource requirement‡ 80,891,498 730,272 81,621,770
Net cash requirement 81,105,063 747,849 81,852,912

Government Equalities Office

Net resource requirement‡ 71,518 - 71,518
Net cash requirement 71,517 - 71,517

Northern Ireland Office

Net resource requirement‡ 14,268,402 337,417 14,605,819
Net cash requirement 14,328,832 334,414 14,663,246

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 
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£'000

Present Net 
Provision

Increase
Proposed

New Net 
Provision

Table 1.3 Supplementary Estimates by department

HM Treasury

Net resource requirement‡ 875,503 -21,186 854,317
Net cash requirement 15,861,988 -20,657 15,841,331

HM Revenue and Customs

Net resource requirement‡ 16,131,588 37,836 16,169,424
Net cash requirement 16,040,831 40,186 16,081,017

National Savings and Investments

Net resource requirement‡ 164,908 16,294 181,202
Net cash requirement 150,839 23,994 174,833

The Statistics Board

Net resource requirement‡ 310,533 - 310,533
Net cash requirement 308,533 - 308,533

Government Actuary's Department

Net resource requirement‡ 473 - 473
Net cash requirement 266 - 266

Crown Estate Office

Net resource requirement‡ 2,365 - 2,365
Net cash requirement 2,357 - 2,357

Cabinet Office

Net resource requirement‡ 344,711 125,416 470,127
Net cash requirement 325,906 127,388 453,294

Security and Intelligence Agencies

Net resource requirement‡ 1,952,044 2,554 1,954,598
Net cash requirement 1,920,396 98,154 2,018,550

 Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11
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£'000

Present Net 
Provision

Increase
Proposed

New Net 
Provision

Table 1.3 Supplementary Estimates by department

Cabinet Office: Civil superannuation

Net resource requirement‡ 9,433,000 - 9,433,000
Net cash requirement 1,559,000 - 1,559,000

National School of Government

Net resource requirement‡ 178 - 178
Net cash requirement 531 - 531

Central Office of Information

Net resource requirement‡ 656 - 656
Net cash requirement 649 - 649

Office of the Parliamentary Commissioner for Administration and the Health Service 
Commissioner for England

Net resource requirement‡ 34,142 - 34,142
Net cash requirement 33,556 - 33,556

House of Lords

Net resource requirement‡ 102,026 - 102,026
Net cash requirement 116,732 - 116,732

House of Commons: Members

Net resource requirement‡ 85,250 - 85,250
Net cash requirement 93,250 - 93,250

Total net resource requirement† (Supply Estimates presented by HM Treasury) 495,409,091 5,776,805 501,185,896

Total net cash requirement (Supply Estimates presented by HM Treasury) 474,503,133 5,707,827 480,210,960

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 
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£'000

Present Net 
Provision

Increase
Proposed

New Net 
Provision

Table 1.3 Supplementary Estimates by department

House of Commons: Administration

Net resource requirement‡ 219,000 - 219,000
Net cash requirement 200,000 - 200,000

National Audit Office

Net resource requirement‡ 76,600 - 76,600
Net cash requirement 75,443 - 75,443

Electoral Commission

Net resource requirement‡ 23,540 - 23,540
Net cash requirement 23,742 - 23,742

Independent  Parliamentary Standards Authority

Net resource requirement‡ 156,581 - 156,581
Net cash requirement 161,071 - 161,071

Local Government Boundary Commission for England

Net resource requirement‡ 2,845 - 2,845
Net cash requirement 2,983 - 2,983

Total net resource requirement (Supply Estimates presented separetely) 478,566 - 478,566

Total net cash requirement (Supply Estimates presented separetely) 463,239 - 463,239

Grand Total net resource requirement 495,887,657 5,776,805 501,664,462

Grand Total net cash requirement 474,966,372 5,707,827 480,674,199
‡ Total resources net of operating appropriations in aid

 Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11
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£'000

DEL Change
Department Group Of Which Voted Non-Voted

Department for Education

Office for Standards in Education, Children's 
Services and Skills

Office of Qualifications and Examinations 
Regulation

Department of Health

Food Standards Agency

Department for Transport

Office of Rail Regulation

New DEL

Table 1.4 Departmental Expenditure Limits for 2010-11

Office of Rail Regulation

Department for Communities and Local 
Government : Main

Department for Communities and Local 
Government : Local Government

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

UK Trade & Investment

Export Credits Guarantee Department

Office of Fair Trading

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 
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£'000

DEL Change
Department Group Of Which Voted Non-Voted

New DEL

Table 1.4 Departmental Expenditure Limits for 2010-11

Postal Services Commission

Home Office

Charity Commission

Ministry of Justice

United Kingdom Supreme Court

Northern Ireland Court Service

The National Archives

Crown Prosecution Service

Serious Fraud Office

HM Procurator General and Treasury Solicitor

Ministry of Defence

Foreign and Commonwealth Office

Department for International Development

Department of Energy and Climate Change

 Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11
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£'000

DEL Change
Department Group Of Which Voted Non-Voted

New DEL

Table 1.4 Departmental Expenditure Limits for 2010-11

Office of Gas and Electricity Markets

Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs

Water Services Regulation Authority

Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Department for Work and Pensions

Government Equalities Office

Welsh Assembly Government

Scottish Executive

Northern Ireland Office

Northern Ireland Executive

HM Treasury

HM Revenue and Customs

National Savings and Investments

The Statistics Board

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 
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£'000

DEL Change
Department Group Of Which Voted Non-Voted

New DEL

Table 1.4 Departmental Expenditure Limits for 2010-11

Government Actuary's Department

Cabinet Office

Security and Intelligence Agencies

National School of Government

Central Office of Information

Office of the Parliamentary Commissioner for 
Administration and the Health Service 
Commissioner for England

House of Lords

House of Commons: Members

House of Commons: Administration

National Audit Office

Electoral Commission

Independent  Parliamentary Standards Authority

Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England

Total Resource DEL 342,870,121 261,668,929 81,201,192

Total Capital DEL 50,315,505 25,463,125 24,852,380

 Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11
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£'000

Present
Administration

change in
Administration

Revised
Administration

Budget Budget Budget

Table 1.5 Central Government Departments: Changes in 2010-11 Administration Budgets 
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£'000

Total Main 
Estimate
Resource
Provision Forecast

Provisional
Outturn

Per cent 
forecast

Department for Education

Net resource requirement‡ 57,359,255 30,315,298 32,232,593 106.32%

Teachers' Pension Scheme (England & Wales)

Net resource requirement‡ 13,213,288 6,607,786 6,594,545 99.80%

Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills

Net resource requirement‡ 186,110 88,123 82,978 94.16%

Office of Qualifications and Examinations Regulation

Net resource requirement‡ 17,300 8,166 7,818 95.74%

Department of Health

Net resource requirement‡ 86,070,248 41,442,597 41,240,127 99.51%

National Health Service Pension Scheme

Net resource requirement‡ 17,675,578 8,952,682 9,000,311 100.53%

Food Standards Agency

Net resource requirement‡ 131,635 53,471 45,066 84.28%

Department for Transport

Net resource requirement‡ 12,881,334 6,296,858 6,059,526 96.23%

Office of Rail Regulation

Net resource requirement‡ 2 N/A N/A N/A

Department for Communities and Local Government

Net resource requirement‡ 35,334,193 19,475,693 19,353,074 99.37%

Table 1.6 Six months' provisional  outturn by request for resources, 2010-11

Expenditure in first six months

 Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11
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£'000

Total Main 
Estimate
Resource
Provision Forecast

Provisional
Outturn

Per cent 
forecast

Table 1.6 Six months' provisional  outturn by request for resources, 2010-11

Expenditure in first six months

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Net resource requirement‡ 20,363,220 10,434,117 11,010,675 105.53%

UK Trade & Investment

Net resource requirement‡ 92,909 36,300 34,734 95.69%

Export Credits Guarantee Department

Net resource requirement‡ 13,310 12,500 11,802 94.42%

Office of Fair Trading

Net resource requirement‡ 62,107 29,586 29,312 99.07%

Postal Services Commission

Net resource requirement‡ 1 N/A N/A N/A

Home Office

Net resource requirement‡ 10,594,524 5,581,492 5,513,925 98.79%

Charity Commission

Net resource requirement‡ 29,334 14,102 13,592 96.38%

Ministry of Justice

Net resource requirement‡ 48,641,817 24,959,956 24,874,507 99.66%

Ministry of Justice: Judicial Pensions Scheme

Net resource requirement‡ 72,510 36,254 36,254 100.00%

United Kingdom Supreme Court

Net resource requirement‡ 3,423 1,522 1,522 100.00%

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 
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£'000

Total Main 
Estimate
Resource
Provision Forecast

Provisional
Outturn

Per cent 
forecast

Table 1.6 Six months' provisional  outturn by request for resources, 2010-11

Expenditure in first six months

Northern Ireland Court Service

Net resource requirement‡ 137,086 68,556 - 0.00%

The National Archives

Net resource requirement‡ 39,920 18,804 17,657 93.90%

Crown Prosecution Service

Net resource requirement‡ 627,665 300,623 306,896 102.09%

Serious Fraud Office

Net resource requirement‡ 38,139 21,274 21,114 99.25%

HM Procurator General and Treasury Solicitor

Net resource requirement‡ 12,945 5,421 4,131 76.20%

Ministry of Defence

Net resource requirement‡ 37,989,506 19,484,146 19,211,181 98.60%

Armed Forces retired pay, pensions etc

Net resource requirement‡ 6,707,537 3,296,556 3,295,055 99.95%

Foreign and Commonwealth Office

Net resource requirement‡ 2,096,448 1,156,081 1,116,190 96.55%

Department for International Development

Net resource requirement‡ 6,879,068 3,254,747 2,822,998 86.73%

Department for International Development: Overseas Superannuation

Net resource requirement‡ 58,611 29,304 29,304 100.00%

 Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11
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£'000

Total Main 
Estimate
Resource
Provision Forecast

Provisional
Outturn

Per cent 
forecast

Table 1.6 Six months' provisional  outturn by request for resources, 2010-11

Expenditure in first six months

Department of Energy and Climate Change

Net resource requirement‡ 2,939,279 1,413,414 1,295,150 91.63%

UK Atomic Energy Authority Pension Schemes

Net resource requirement‡ 283,284 N/A N/A N/A

Office of Gas and Electricity Markets

Net resource requirement‡ 701 N/A N/A N/A

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

Net resource requirement‡ 5,090,381 2,013,979 1,709,501 84.88%

Water Services Regulation Authority

Net resource requirement‡ 105 N/A N/A N/A

Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Net resource requirement‡ 5,097,523 2,717,067 2,697,648 99.29%

Department for Work and Pensions

Net resource requirement‡ 80,891,498 39,636,492 39,714,899 100.20%

Government Equalities Office

Net resource requirement‡ 71,518 31,914 29,045 91.01%

Northern Ireland Office

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 
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£'000

Total Main 
Estimate
Resource
Provision Forecast

Provisional
Outturn

Per cent 
forecast

Table 1.6 Six months' provisional  outturn by request for resources, 2010-11

Expenditure in first six months

Net resource requirement‡ 14,268,402 6,524,418 6,523,104 99.98%

HM Treasury

Net resource requirement‡ 875,503 105,912 98,136 92.66%

HM Revenue and Customs

Net resource requirement‡ 16,131,588 8,166,028 8,167,099 100.01%

National Savings and Investments

Net resource requirement‡ 164,908 89,952 89,300 99.28%

The Statistics Board

Net resource requirement‡ 310,533 127,822 126,699 99.12%

Government Actuary's Department

Net resource requirement‡ 473 1,318 1,884 142.94%

Crown Estate Office

Net resource requirement‡ 2,365 1,268 1,315 103.71%

Cabinet Office

Net resource requirement‡ 344,711 199,692 209,592 104.96%

Security and Intelligence Agencies

Net resource requirement‡ 1,952,044 875,801 873,555 99.74%

Cabinet Office: Civil superannuation

Net resource requirement‡ 9,433,000 4,952,912 4,940,122 99.74%

 Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11
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£'000

Total Main 
Estimate
Resource
Provision Forecast

Provisional
Outturn

Per cent 
forecast

Table 1.6 Six months' provisional  outturn by request for resources, 2010-11

Expenditure in first six months

National School of Government

Net resource requirement‡ 178 1,148 3,244 282.58%

Central Office of Information

Net resource requirement‡ 656 330 330 100.00%

Office of the Parliamentary Commissioner for Administration and the Health Service 
Commissioner for England

Net resource requirement‡ 34,142 16,305 15,982 98.02%

House of Lords

Net resource requirement‡ 102,026 44,780 40,524 90.50%

House of Commons: Members

Net resource requirement‡ 85,250 48,031 50,402 104.94%

Total net resource requirement‡ (Supply Estimates presented by HM Treasury) 495,409,091 248,950,598 249,554,418 100.24%

House of Commons: Administration

Net resource requirement‡ 219,000 99,778 96,869 97.08%

National Audit Office

Net resource requirement‡ 76,600 35,111 32,747 93.27%

Electoral Commission

Net resource requirement‡ 23,540 10,526 10,035 95.34%

Independent  Parliamentary Standards Authority

Net resource requirement‡ 156,581 78,294 78,294 100.00%

Local Government Boundary Commission for England

Net resource requirement‡ 2,845 N/A 1,305 N/A

Total net resource requirement‡ (Supply Estimates presented elsewhere) 478,566 223,709 219,250 98.01%

Grand total net resource requirement‡ 495,887,657 249,174,307 249,773,668 100.24%
‡ Total resources net of operating appropriations in aid

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 
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Section 2. 
Supplementary Estimates

 Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11



Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Department for Education†

Introduction

RfR 1: To help build a competitive economy and inclusive society 
by: creating opportunities for everyone to develop their learning; 
releasing potential in people to make the most of themselves; and 
achieving excellence in standards of education and levels of skills
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Introduction

Other changes

Totals 1,362,777,000 -744,938,000

Total RfR 1 617,839,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 617,839,000
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£

617,839,000

611,839,000

Department for Education†

Part I

Additional net cash requirement††

Request for Resources 1: To help build a competitive economy and inclusive society by: 
creating opportunities for everyone to develop their learning; releasing potential in people to 
make the most of themselves; and achieving excellence in standards of education and levels 
of skills††

RfR 1: To help build a competitive economy and inclusive society by: creating opportunities for everyone to 
develop their learning; releasing potential in people to make the most of themselves; and achieving excellence 
in standards of education and levels of skills
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Part I

RfR 2: Promoting the physical, intellectual and social development of babies and young children through 
Sure Start, Early Years Provision and Childcare

Department for Education
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

657,926 40,087 617,839

657,926 40,087 617,839

Support for Local Authorities

Non-Budget

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Support for Local Authorities

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: To help build a competitive economy and inclusive society by: creating opportunities for everyone to develop their learning;
releasing potential in people to make the most of themselves; and achieving excellence in standards of education and levels of skills
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£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

57,405,199 611,839 58,017,038Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Part II: Changes proposed
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

179,135 353,342 55,569,453 56,101,930 42,645 56,059,285 19,600 -

Central Government spending

Support for Local Authorities

Resources

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: To help build a competitive economy and inclusive society by: creating opportunities for 
everyone to develop their learning; releasing potential in people to make the most of themselves; and 
achieving excellence in standards of education and levels of skills

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

- 27,597 1,890,212 1,917,809 - 1,917,809 - -

179,135 380,939 57,459,665 58,019,739 42,645 57,977,094 19,600 -

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Support for Local Authorities

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Support for Local Authorities

RfR 2: Promoting the physical, intellectual and social development of babies and young children 
through Sure Start, Early Years Provision and Childcare

Non-Budget

Total for Estimate:
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 57,359,255 617,839 57,977,094

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 19,600 - 19,600

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments 26,344 -6,000 20,344

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 57,405,199 611,839 58,017,038

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 177,535

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 57,799,559

Total Net Operating Cost 57,977,094
of which:

Resource Budget 51,256,298

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 57,977,094
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 57,977,094
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 51,256,298
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 19,600
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 6,612,572
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate

38

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Department for Education



Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 1,600
of which:

Programme 41,045
of which:

Total RfR 1 42,645†

Total Operating A in A 42,645

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: To help build a competitive economy and inclusive society by: creating opportunities for everyone to 
develop their learning; releasing potential in people to make the most of themselves; and achieving excellence 
in standards of education and levels of skills

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: sale of National Record of 
Achievement products; receipts in connection with Childcare Link; recovery of salaries, etc. for seconded staff; receipts from careers service 
conferences; receipts relating to Qualifications and Curriculum Development Agency properties and surplus Funding Agency for Schools;
receipts from outside organisations (including the EC) in respect of advertising and publicity activities and materials; 

sale of research publications; repayments of grants overpaid to voluntary aided and special schools in previous years, including repayment of 
proceeds of sale; receipts from the European Social Fund to cover departmental programmes supported by the EC; general administration
receipts, including those in connection with services provided to Sure Start; contributions from the National Assembly for Wales towards Key 
Skills; contributions from the National Assembly for Wales and the Scottish Executive for dance and drama students;

 contributions from the Scottish Executive, the National Assembly for Wales, and the Northern Ireland Executive towards Millennium
Volunteers and miscellaneous European Education programmes; contributions from the National Assembly for Wales and the Northern
Ireland Executive for the International Mathematics Olympiad; annual maintenance fee from the Northern Ireland Executive for the National 
Professional Qualification for Headship; contributions from other government departments and other sources towards the costs of promoting 
UK education and training overseas; receipts for Teachers TV; International Receipts (including the EC); Schools Standard Fund receipts;
Music Manifesto Champion; 

Food Standards Agency receipts; and of research and miscellaneous services and projects; inspection of Jobcentre Plus from the Department
of Work and Pensions; Strengthening Families receipts from the Home Office; Literacy and Numeracy receipts; London Challenge receipts;
receipts from the Department of Health for Investors in People Healthy Organisations; contributions from other Government Departments to 
support schools, children's programmes and youth work; receipts from the Department for Communities and Local Government for 
Community Cohesion: receipts from other Government Departments  for Academies and Area Based Grants. Receipts from BIS for YPLA  for 
Adult Learner Support.
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Body £'000

Total 14,545,463

Grants in aid

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent liabilities

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals 68,790,000 -

Total RfR 1 68,790,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 68,790,000

Teachers' Pension Scheme (England & Wales)

Introduction

RfR 1: Teachers' pensions
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£

68,790,000

168,493,000

Teachers' Pension Scheme (England & Wales)

Teachers' Pension Scheme (England & Wales)

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: Teachers' pensions

RfR 1: Teachers' pensions
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

57,954 -10,836 68,790

57,954 -10,836 68,790

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

2,251,415 168,493 2,419,908

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Teachers' pensions

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

- - 18,325,344 18,325,344 5,043,266 13,282,078 - -

- - 18,325,344 18,325,344 5,043,266 13,282,078 - -
Total for Estimate:

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Teachers' pensions

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 13,213,288 68,790 13,282,078

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital - - -

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -10,961,873 99,703 -10,862,170

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 2,251,415 168,493 2,419,908

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Programme Costs

of which:

Total Net Programme Costs 13,281,942

Total Net Operating Cost 13,281,942
of which:

Resource Budget 13,281,942

Forecast Combined Revenue Account

51

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Teachers’ Pension Scheme (England and Wales)



£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 13,282,078
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 13,281,942
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 13,281,942
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) -
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) -
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Programme 5,043,266
of which:

Total RfR 1 5,043,266†

Total Operating A in A 5,043,266

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Teachers' pensions

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: receipts from employers and 
employees superannuation contributions; transfer values received; deductions from returns of contributions towards payment in lieu of 
graduated national insurance contributions equivalent premiums; recovery of contributions equivalent premiums from the state pension
scheme; amounts received from employers of teachers' scheme members in reimbursement of the cost of premature retirement compensation
payments on their behalf by Capita.
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£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Totals 220,513,000 -3,980,000

Total RfR 1 216,533,000

Changes related to movements in budgets

Department of Health

Introduction

RfR 1: Securing health care for those who need it.

RfR 2: Securing social care for adults who need it and, at national 
level, protecting, promoting and improving the nation's health
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Introduction

Other changes

Totals 463,523,000 -659,196,000

Total RfR 2 -195,673,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 20,860,000

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Totals 216,545,000 -45,000,000

Total RfR 1 171,545,000

Total changes in capital for Estimate: 171,545,000

RfR 1: Securing health care for those who need it.
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£

216,533,000

-195,673,000

192,405,000

RfR 2: Securing social care for adults who need it and, at national level, protecting, promoting and improving 
the nation's health

Department of Health

Part I

Additional net cash requirement††

Request for Resources 1: Securing health care for those who need it.†

Request for Resources 2: Securing social care for adults who need it and, at national level, 
protecting, promoting and improving the nation's health†  ††

RfR 1: Securing health care for those who need it.
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Part I

RfR 3: Office of the Independent Regulator for NHS Foundation Trusts

Department of Health
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

216,533 - 216,533

-193,477 2,196 -195,673

23,056 2,196 20,860

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

85,599,471 192,405 85,791,876

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

RfR 2: Securing social care for adults who need it and, at national level, protecting, promoting and improving the nation's health

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Securing health care for those who need it.

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

- 104,517,827 320,564 104,838,391 22,433,236 82,405,155 3,397,395 561,000

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

Support for Local Authorities

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Securing health care for those who need it.

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

214,195 1,460,782 2,080,099 3,755,076 85,072 3,670,004 17,000 -

Support for Local Authorities

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

RfR 2: Securing social care for adults who need it and, at national level, protecting, promoting and 
improving the nation's health
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

- - 15,949 15,949 - 15,949 - -

214,195 105,978,609 2,416,612 108,609,416 22,518,308 86,091,108 3,414,395 561,000

Non-Budget

Non-Budget

RfR 3: Office of the Independent Regulator for NHS Foundation Trusts

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Total for Estimate:
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 86,070,248 20,860 86,091,108

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 2,681,850 171,545 2,853,395

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -3,152,627 - -3,152,627

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 85,599,471 192,405 85,791,876

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 210,280

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 85,880,828

Total Net Operating Cost 86,091,108
of which:

Resource Budget 103,893,444

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 86,091,108
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 86,091,108
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 103,893,444
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 2,853,395
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 4,900,391
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Request for Resources 3:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Programme 22,433,236
of which:

Total RfR 1 22,433,236†

Administration 3,915
of which:

Programme 81,157
of which:

Total RfR 2 85,072†
† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: administration income from 
seconded officers; cost of legal proceedings;  Employment Opportunities Fund programme; staff telephone calls; staff lease cars scheme; 
European Fast Stream programme; recoveries from other government departments (including capital grants) and non-departmental public
bodies;  income from the NHS, local authorities, and Medicines and Healthcare Products Regulatory Agency for goods and services; staff 
accommodation;  reimbursement of meetings expenses and selling services into wider markets; library income and open government; income 
from commercial tenants in DH buildings; NHS Purchasing and Supplies Authority income for supplier rebates, seconded and hired officers,
staff telephone calls, access for non NHS bodies to supply contracts, recharge of meeting expenses, recharge of course and exam expenses, 
courses and event cancellation charges, 

income for prison healthcare including income from the Ministry of Justice; income for substance misuse funding including from the
Department for Education; income from radio communication bandwidth; income secured by counter fraud services from all sources 
including compensatory elements and refunds; compensation income including the National programme for IT;  and payments of interest and 
dividends on PDC by NHS trusts and NHS foundation trusts.

RfR 2: Securing social care for adults who need it and, at national level, protecting, promoting and improving 
the nation's health

contributions from employers and employees towards the cost of the NHS; income from social exclusion programmes and Agenda for Change
programme;  income from the Scottish Government, the Welsh Assembly Government, Northern Ireland, Channel Islands and Isle of Man for 
services provided for devolved or reserved work; 
income from provision of policy and advice to other countries and care trusts; income in connection with the maintenance of the National 
Joint Registry; income of the Commission for Patient and Public Involvement in Health; income from conference events:

prescription fraud charges; income from NHS prescription, dental and ophthalmic fraud charges; recoveries from patients in respect of 
incorrect claims for eligibility for general ophthalmic services; rebates and discounts from manufacturers under the Pharmaceutical Price 
Regulation Scheme and the Purchasing and Supply Agency arrangements; income from the sale of medicines, vaccines, antivenoms, antitoxins
and equipment; income from premiums applied to the sale of stock;

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Securing health care for those who need it.

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: charges for accommodation, income 
from goods and services to private and NHS patients, local authorities, Ministry of Defence and other bodies; income from income generation 
schemes; income from local authorities under joint finance arrangements; income from fines and penalty notices; income in respect of 
medical and dental education levy; income from the licensing of software and NHS logo; income in respect of settlement of legal claims; 
dividends and interest from loans and investments; income from intellectual property; income of the NHS Business Services Authority ; 
income for research and development;
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Total Operating A in A 22,518,308

£'000

2010-11

Programme 561,000
of which:

Total RfR 1 561,000†

Total Non-Operating A in A 561,000

contributions to local authority grant schemes; refunds from communication campaigns contracts and contributions towards the cost of 
communication campaigns; income from penalty charges; interest and dividend income on trading fund loans; income from the Scottish
Government, Welsh Assembly Government, Northern Ireland, Channel Islands and Isle of Man for services provided for devolved or reserved
work; income from the European Union for the reimbursement of staff travel expenses and for goods and services. Nutrition programmes.

RfR 1: Securing health care for those who need it.

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: capital income from the sale of land, buildings, surplus 
vehicles and equipment, repayments of PDC by NHS trusts and NHS foundation trusts and repayments of principal by NHS trusts and NHS 
foundation trusts.Income from the sale of medicines, vaccines, anitvenoms, antitoxins and equipment.

retention of staff training course deposits, staff lease car scheme and health protection work, licence fees and royalties; sales of publications 
on equipment for the disabled; sale of publications; contributions by members of the public; insurance claims; income by the Human
Fertilisation and Embryology Authority, National Biological Standards Board, Health Protection Agency, Human Tissue Authority, General
Social Care Council, Care Quality Commission,  income from other european economic area countries for NHS treatment of their residents;
sale of subsidised dried milk; income from the European Community; contributions from the mobile phone industry; charitable contributions
for developing pilot projects with voluntary organisations; refunds from voluntary organisations;

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Service £'000

RfR/Section Body £'000

Expenditure resting on the sole authority of the Appropriation Act

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Grants in aid
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Totals 3,854,000 -19,913,000

Total RfR 1 -16,059,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: -16,059,000

Food Standards Agency

Introduction

RfR 1: Improving food safety and the balance of people's diets
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£

-16,059,000

-16,059,000

Food Standards Agency

Food Standards Agency

Part I

Additional net cash requirement† 

Request for Resources 1: Improving food safety and the balance of people's diets† 

RfR 1: Improving food safety and the balance of people's diets
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

-16,597 -538 -16,059

-16,597 -538 -16,059

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

129,028 -16,059 112,969

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Improving food safety and the balance of people's diets

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

55,468 99,470 - 154,938 39,362 115,576 601 -

55,468 99,470 - 154,938 39,362 115,576 601 -

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Improving food safety and the balance of people's diets

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Total for Estimate:

Resources Capital
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 131,635 -16,059 115,576

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 601 - 601

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -3,208 - -3,208

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 129,028 -16,059 112,969

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 50,910

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 64,666

Total Net Operating Cost 115,576
of which:

Resource Budget 115,576

Forecast Operating Cost Statement

81

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Food Standards Agency



£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 115,576
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 115,576
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 115,576
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 601
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 601
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate

82

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Food Standards Agency



Request for Resources 1:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 4,558
of which:

Programme 34,804
of which:

Total RfR 1 39,362†

Total Operating A in A 39,362

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Improving food safety and the balance of people's diets

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: fees for slaughterhouse hygiene 
inspections, radioactive waste disposal inspections, milk and dairies inspections, government funded controls and miscellaneous receipts 
including the proceeds from the sale of assets.
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Department for Communities and Local Government

Introduction

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life by creating thriving, 
inclusive and sustainable communities in all regions

Resource
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Introduction

Administration (Resource)

Other changes

Resource

Administration (Resource)
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Introduction

Resource

89

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Department for Communities and Local Government



Introduction

Resource

Totals 1,690,113,000 -262,755,000

Total RfR 1 1,427,358,000
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Introduction

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

RfR 2: Providing for effective devolved decision making 
within a national framework

Totals 650,000,000 -2,374,000

Total RfR 2 647,626,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 2,074,984,000

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life by creating thriving, 
inclusive and sustainable communities in all regions
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Introduction

Totals 26,554,000 -15,899,000

Total RfR 1 10,655,000
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£

1,427,358,000

647,626,000

2,085,639,000

Department for Communities and Local Government

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: Improving the quality of life by creating thriving, inclusive and 
sustainable communities in all regions

Request for Resources 2: Providing for effective devolved decision making within a national 
framework

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life by creating thriving, inclusive and sustainable communities in all regions
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Part I

Department for Communities and Local Government

RfR 2: Providing for effective devolved decision making within a national framework
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

1,470,695 43,337 1,427,358

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life by creating thriving, inclusive and sustainable communities in all regions

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Support for Local Authorities
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

647,626 - 647,626

2,118,321 43,337 2,074,984Total for Estimate:

Support for Local Authorities

Non-Budget

Non-Budget

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Support for Local Authorities

Non-Budget

RfR 2: Providing for effective devolved decision making within a national framework

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

35,357,365 2,085,639 37,443,004Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

299,922 786,862 9,931,852 11,018,636 628,662 10,389,974 106,098 39,324

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life by creating thriving, inclusive and sustainable communities in all 
regions

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Support for Local Authorities
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Support for Local Authorities

Non-Budget
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

- 160,653 26,860,686 27,021,339 2,136 27,019,203 - -

Non-Budget

RfR 2: Providing for effective devolved decision making within a national framework

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Support for Local Authorities

Support for Local Authorities

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Support for Local Authorities
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

299,922 947,515 36,792,538 38,039,975 630,798 37,409,177 106,098 39,324
Total for Estimate:
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 35,334,193 2,074,984 37,409,177

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 56,119 10,655 66,774

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -32,947 - -32,947

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 35,357,365 2,085,639 37,443,004

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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£'000

Income Receipts Income Receipts

923,587 909,587

- -

- -

- -

Total 923,587 923,587 909,587 909,587

New Provision

Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

Present Provision
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 260,334

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 36,239,256

Total Net Operating Cost 36,499,590
of which:

Resource Budget 30,899,134

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 37,409,177
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 36,499,590
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 30,899,134
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 66,774
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 6,750,987
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 39,588
of which:

Programme 589,074
of which:

Total RfR 1 628,662†

Programme 2,136
of which:

Total RfR 2 2,136†

Total Operating A in A 630,798

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life by creating thriving, inclusive and sustainable communities in all regions

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: research and administrative
services, receipts from casework by the Infrastructure Planning Commission ;fee paying enquiries, dissemination and sales of information,
royalties, the loan, hire and storage of equipment, seminars, patent rights, conferences and publications (in print and non-print media); 
sponsorship, including contributions from co-sponsors towards the cost of research and surveys; other government departments including
agencies and non-departmental public bodies and overseas government; receipts from the European Union; adjustments to commuted loan
charges or residual loan charge grants; pooled housing capital receipts from local authorities; housing revenue receipts from local
authorities; donations; from the Tenant Services Authority; charges for services provided by leasehold valuation tribunals and other receipts 
by Rent Assessment Panels;
recovered grants relating to housing and regeneration programmes; charges made by the Planning Inspectorate executive agency in England 
and Wales; receipts from inspections by Crown Property Inspection Group; dividend payment and, interest and capital repayments on voted 
loans, from Ordnance Survey; dividend payment from the Queen Elizabeth II Conference Centre and interest payments on voted loans;
receipts from other government departments for research in support of fire and rescue services; receipts from medical appeals to cover BUPA 
expenditure; receipts from regional fire and rescue control centres building developers;

interest payments on deemed and voted loans made to the Fire Service College; dividend payment from the Fire Service College; receipts
from Firelink contractor ; the disposal of land, buildings, water stores, plant, equipment, machinery, vehicles and capital assets; recoveries of 
seconded staff salaries; receipts for the use of accommodation; rental income and receipts from property and land; legal claims, including 
extra-contractual claims for defective work, awards of court costs and out of court settlements; residual items from the sale of the Building 
Research Establishment; receipts associated with the Emergency Fire Services; receipts from devolved administrations in relation to Firelink; 
former Single Regeneration Budget programme receipts; and the sale of Property Services Agency businesses.

RfR 2: Providing for effective devolved decision making within a national framework

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: sponsorship, including
contributions from co-sponsors towards the cost of research and publicity;  the Department for Children, Schools and Families and the return 
of capital grants from local authorities.

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)
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£'000

2010-11

Programme 39,324
of which:

Total RfR 1 39,324†

Total Non-Operating A in A 39,324

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life by creating thriving, inclusive and sustainable communities in all regions

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: the disposal of land, buildings, plant, equipment,
machinery, vehicles and capital assets; the loan, hire or storage of equipment; repayment of deemed and voted loans made to the Queen 
Elizabeth II Conference Centre and the Fire Service College; receipts from the Tenant Services Authority and the sale of Property Services 
Agency businesses.

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)
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£'000

Income Receipts

809,587
100,000

Total 909,587 909,587

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Analysis of Consolidated Fund extra receipts

2010-11 Provision
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Body £'000

Grants in aid

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Nature of Liability £'000

STATUTORY

NON STATUTORY

Contingent liabilities

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Introduction

RfR 1: To help ensure business success in an increasingly 
competitive world
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Introduction
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Introduction

Totals 130,298,000 -113,792,000

Total RfR 1 16,506,000

Other changes

RfR 2: Increasing Scientific excellence in the UK and 
maximising its contribution to society
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Introduction

Totals 15,400,000 -13,009,000

Total RfR 2 2,391,000

Changes related to movements in budgets

RfR 3: To help build a competitive economy by creating 
opportunities for everyone to develop their learning and skills 
and creating excellence in science, research and innovation
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Introduction

Other changes
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Introduction
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Introduction

Totals 3,378,446,000 -3,378,256,000

Total RfR 3 190,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 19,087,000
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Introduction

Changes in capital

Other changes

Totals 5,000,000 -

Total RfR 1 5,000,000

Other changes

Totals - -1,600,000

Total RfR 2 -1,600,000

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals 19,844,000 -160,359,000

Total RfR 3 -140,515,000

Total changes in capital for Estimate: -137,115,000

RfR 1: To help ensure business success in an increasingly 
competitive world

RfR 2: Increasing Scientific excellence in the UK and 
maximising its contribution to society

RfR 3: To help build a competitive economy by creating 
opportunities for everyone to develop their learning and skills 
and creating excellence in science, research and innovation
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£

16,506,000

2,391,000

190,000

1,000

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: To help ensure business success in an increasingly competitive 
world

Request for Resources 2: Increasing Scientific excellence in the UK and maximising its 
contribution to society

Request for Resources 3: To help build a competitive economy by creating opportunities for 
everyone to develop their learning and skills and creating excellence in science, research and 
innovation

RfR 1: To help ensure business success in an increasingly competitive world
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Part I

RfR 2: Increasing Scientific excellence in the UK and maximising its contribution to society

RfR 3: To help build a competitive economy by creating opportunities for everyone to develop their learning 
and skills and creating excellence in science, research and innovation

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

16,013 -493 16,506

2,391 - 2,391

RfR 2: Increasing Scientific excellence in the UK and maximising its contribution to society

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Support for Local Authorities

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

RfR 1: To help ensure business success in an increasingly competitive world
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

408,459 408,269 190

426,863 407,776 19,087

Non-Budget

Central Government spending

RfR 3: To help build a competitive economy by creating opportunities for everyone to develop their learning and skills and creating
excellence in science, research and innovation

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Non-Budget

Total for Estimate:
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£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

24,607,931 1 24,607,932Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Part II: Changes proposed
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

347,843 556,143 2,588,303 3,492,289 1,360,295 2,131,994 7,171,112 6,450,166

Non-Budget

Support for Local Authorities

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Support for Local Authorities

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: To help ensure business success in an increasingly competitive world

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

- 34,400 3,771,193 3,805,593 - 3,805,593 - -

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

Central Government spending

RfR 2: Increasing Scientific excellence in the UK and maximising its contribution to society

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

127

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Department for Business, Innovation and Skills



£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

- 194,692 16,386,688 16,581,380 2,136,660 14,444,720 6,448,732 1,506,001

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

RfR 3: To help build a competitive economy by creating opportunities for everyone to develop their 
learning and skills and creating excellence in science, research and innovation

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

347,843 785,235 22,746,184 23,879,262 3,496,955 20,382,307 13,619,844 7,956,167

Non-Budget

Total for Estimate:

129

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Department for Business, Innovation and Skills



£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 20,363,220 19,087 20,382,307

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 5,800,792 -137,115 5,663,677

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -1,556,081 118,029 -1,438,052

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 24,607,931 1 24,607,932

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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£'000

Income Receipts Income Receipts

33,631 33,631

184,500 171,360

90,000 90,000

- -

Total 308,131 308,131 294,991 294,991

New Provision

Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

Present Provision
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 319,843

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 20,427,159

Total Net Operating Cost 20,747,002
of which:

Resource Budget 18,951,303

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 20,382,307
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 20,747,002
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 18,951,303
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 5,663,677
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 7,568,294
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Request for Resources 3:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 28,000
of which:

Programme 1,332,295
of which:

Total RfR 1 1,360,295†

Programme 2,136,660
of which:

Total RfR 3 2,136,660†

RfR 3: To help build a competitive economy by creating opportunities for everyone to develop their learning 
and skills and creating excellence in science, research and innovation

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: European Fast Stream receipts; 
repayment of career development loans; repayment of working capital loans; receipts in respect of Career Development Loans default
recoveries by banks; receipts from the sale of surplus properties; receipts from outside organisations (including the EU) in respect of 
advertising and publicity activities and materials; sale of research publications, receipts from the European Social Fund to cover
departmental programmes; receipts covering the return of assets from the Training and Enterprise Councils (TECs) as part of their winding-
up process; receipts from the wind-down of Individual Learning Accounts; receipts from the Department for Education for 14-19 
programmes;

receipts for student support; profits on the sale of surplus equipment and other assets; Sponsorship Funding; rent income from three domestic 
properties on the estate of the European School of Culture at Culham, Oxfordshire; contributions from the National Assembly for Wales 
towards Key Skills; receipts to support the UK Commission for Employment and Skills; contributions from the National Assembly for Wales 
and the Scottish Executive for dance and drama students; contributions from the Scottish Executive, the National Assembly for Wales, the 
Northern Ireland executive and others towards education; international programmes and the UK Prime Minister Initiative;

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: To help ensure business success in an increasingly competitive world

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: income relating to Loan Guarantee 
and other small firms support schemes, receipts from the Department for Communities and Local Government , the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, the Department for Culture, Media and Sport, the Department of Energy and Climate Change, the
Department for Transport and UK Trade and Investment in relation to the Regional Development Agencies and the London Development
Agency;
income relating to ACAS, the Insolvency Service, legal services, consultancy, publications, secondments, departmental administration costs, 
central services, executive agencies and trading funds, including income relating to Ofcom; receipts from the Postal Services Commission and 
Office of Gas and Electricity Markets to cover the costs of the relevant Consumer Councils; receipts of dividends and interest on loans from 
the UK Intellectual Property Office; miscellaneous receipts from other Government Departments.
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Total Operating A in A 3,496,955

£'000

2010-11

Programme 6,450,166
of which:

Total RfR 1 6,450,166†

Programme 1,506,001
of which:

Total RfR 3 1,506,001†

Total Non-Operating A in A 7,956,167

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: repayment of principal on student loans

contributions from other government departments and other sources towards the cost of promoting UK education and training overseas;
London Challenge receipts; receipts from the Department of Health for Investors in People healthy organisations; student loan interest
receivable; further and higher education receipts from the Department for Education; receipts from the Home Office for offender education; 
receipts from the Department for Communities and Local Government for Faith Leader project; student support receipts; receipts to support 
Government Skills, the FE Improvement programme, the Skills for Life programme and the Learning and Skills Improvement Service; rental 
income from the National Physical Laboratory; receipts from the Department of Health for the Aimhigher programme.

RfR 1: To help ensure business success in an increasingly competitive world

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: proceeds from the sale of surplus land, buildings and 
equipment; loan repayments, including the Royal Mail, Companies House and UKIPO, Launch Investment income and repayments and 
redemptions from the Capital Venture Fund.

RfR 3: To help build a competitive economy by creating opportunities for everyone to develop their learning 
and skills and creating excellence in science, research and innovation

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)
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£'000

Income Receipts

60,000
30,000

171,360
32,000

1,582
49

Total 294,991 294,991

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Analysis of Consolidated Fund extra receipts

2010-11 Provision
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Service £'000

Expenditure resting on the sole authority of the Appropriation Act

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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RfR/Section Body £'000

Grants in aid

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Nature of Liability £'000

As at 31 March 2010 the following liabilities fell to be met from the Department's Estimate:

Statutory Liabilities Charged to Resource Estimates:

Contingent liabilities

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent liabilities
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent liabilities
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Changes in resources

Other changes

Totals 1,000 -

Total RfR 1 1,000

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Totals 868,000 -867,000

Total RfR 2 1,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 2,000

Export Credits Guarantee Department

Introduction

RfR 1: To provide export finance assistance through interest support 
to benefit the UK economy by supporting exports

RfR 2: To provide export credit guarantees and investment insurance 
to benefit the UK economy by supporting exports
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£

1,000

1,000

2,000

Export Credits Guarantee Department

Export Credits Guarantee Department

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: To provide export finance assistance through interest support to 
benefit the UK economy by supporting exports†

Request for Resources 2: To provide export credit guarantees and investment insurance to 
benefit the UK economy by supporting exports††

RfR 1: To provide export finance assistance through interest support to benefit the UK economy by 
supporting exports

RfR 2: To provide export credit guarantees and investment insurance to benefit the UK economy by 
supporting exports
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

1 - 1

868 867 1

869 867 2

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

1 2 3Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: To provide export finance assistance through interest support to benefit the UK economy by supporting exports

Non-Budget

RfR 2: To provide export credit guarantees and investment insurance to benefit the UK economy by supporting exports

Non-Budget

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

- 38,881 - 38,881 25,571 13,310 - -

26,753 54,385 11,688 92,826 92,824 2 500 -

26,753 93,266 11,688 131,707 118,395 13,312 500 -

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: To provide export finance assistance through interest support to benefit the UK economy by 
supporting exports

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

RfR 2: To provide export credit guarantees and investment insurance to benefit the UK economy by 
supporting exports

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Total for Estimate:

Resources

Non-Budget

Non-Budget
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 13,310 2 13,312

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 500 - 500

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -99,257 - -99,257

Excess cash to be CFERd 85,448 - 85,448

Net Cash Requirement 1 2 3

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 25,168

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs -66,390

Total Net Operating Cost -41,222
of which:

Resource Budget 24,614

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 13,312
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) -41,222
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 24,614
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 500
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) -95,723
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Programme 25,571
of which:

Total RfR 1 25,571†

Administration 1,585
of which:

Programme 91,239
of which:

Total RfR 2 92,824†

Total Operating A in A 118,395

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: To provide export finance assistance through interest support to benefit the UK economy by 
supporting exports

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: the recovery of income from interest 
make-up receipts.

RfR 2: To provide export credit guarantees and investment insurance to benefit the UK economy by 
supporting exports

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: premium and moratorium interest; 
income from other government departments relating to credit guarantees and insurance advice and services.
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Home Office

Introduction

RfR 1: Working together to protect the public

157

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Home Office



Introduction

Other changes
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Introduction
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Introduction

Totals 237,728,000 -212,974,000 

Total RfR 1 24,754,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 24,754,000

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

RfR 1: Working together to protect the public
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Introduction

Totals 75,400,000 -76,400,000 

Total RfR 1 -1,000,000

Total changes in capital for Estimate: -1,000,000
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£

24,754,000

1,000

Home Office

Home Office

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: Working together to protect the public

RfR 1: Working together to protect the public
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

122,473 97,719 24,754

122,473 97,719 24,754

Non-Budget

Support for Local Authorities

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Working together to protect the public

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

10,753,806 1 10,753,807Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

372,474 3,250,760 8,588,511 12,211,745 1,592,467 10,619,278 323,232 3,029

Support for Local Authorities

Central Government spending

Support for Local Authorities

Resources

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Working together to protect the public

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

372,474 3,250,760 8,588,511 12,211,745 1,592,467 10,619,278 323,232 3,029

Non-Budget

Total for Estimate:
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 10,594,524 24,754 10,619,278

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 321,203 -1,000 320,203

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -161,921 -47,415 -209,336

Excess cash to be CFERd - 23,662 23,662

Net Cash Requirement 10,753,806 1 10,753,807

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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£'000

Income Receipts Income Receipts

130,520 158,520

- -

66,000 66,000

- 23,662

Total 196,520 196,520 224,520 248,182

New Provision

Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

Present Provision
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 213,205

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 10,247,553

Total Net Operating Cost 10,460,758
of which:

Resource Budget 10,216,196

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 10,619,278
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 10,460,758
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 10,216,196
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 320,203
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 764,222
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 159,269
of which:

Programme 1,433,198
of which:

Total RfR 1 1,592,467†

Total Operating A in A 1,592,467

HM Inspectorate of Constabulary inspection, Superintendents  Association contribution to police negotiating machinery, research repayment 
services and sub-bureaux contributions to Interpol subscription, payments in respect of the lease of Allington Towers, fees for licence for 
production, supply, possession, import and export of controlled drugs, police services superannuation transfer values received from local 
authorities, fees for documents of identity: receipts under the Data Protection Acts 1984 and 1998 and Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Charges for provision of additional (or special) immigration services, receipts in connection with the Channel Tunnel, from carrying
companies for any expenses incurred in respect of certain persons detained or liable to be detained under Immigration Act 1971and
Immigration and Nationality Act 1999, fees under the British Nationality Acts 1948 and 1981, fees for Certificates of Entitlement for Right of 
Abode, fees for passports in respect of services to individual applicants, fees for work permits and after entry charges under the Asylum and 
Immigration Act 2002, recoveries related to passport search fees, receipts under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971, fees payable to the
Commissioner for the Registration of Immigration Advisors.

Payment of dividends and repayment of principal and interest on the deemed and long-term loans by the Forensic Science Service, receipts 
from police training courses and repayment services, police examinations board, Police National Computer Organisation repayment services,
loan of specialised equipment, repayment of support for Police Dependants Trust, National Identification Bureau-subject access fees.

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Working together to protect the public

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: receipts from government
departments, overseas Governments, sale and hire of vehicles, plant, machinery, land and buildings, rent, accommodation charges, sale of 
equipment and scrap, recoveries of VAT, tax rebates, recovery of salaries of staff on loan or seconded to outside bodies, repayment services, 
payments for information and publications, private telephone calls, vending machines, telex, telephone, postal and bank charge recoveries,
tax rebates.

Also: European Fast Stream receipts from the Cabinet Office, subsidies under the Welfare to Work programme, contributions towards grant 
programmes, training services, profit on the sale of capital assets, compensation and insurance, contributions towards criminal justice system 
initiatives, rebates and commission from service contracts, payments from Health Authorities, payments from the Scottish Executive, Northern 
Ireland Office and the National Assembly for Wales and from the Learning and Skills Council, the Heritage Lottery Fund and Sport England.
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£'000

2010-11

Programme 3,029
of which:

Total RfR 1 3,029†

Total Non-Operating A in A 3,029

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: the recovery of income from the sale of land, buildings, 
plant, equipment, vehicles and other capital assets and contributions to criminal justice system initiatives.

RfR 1: Working together to protect the public

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)
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£'000

Income Receipts

152,000
3,000
2,000
1,520

66,000
23,662

Total 224,520 248,182

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Analysis of Consolidated Fund extra receipts

2010-11 Provision
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Body £'000

Grants in aid

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Machinery of Government changes

The following transfers from the Department for Education 
totalling £43,811,000 have been received:

The following transfers to the Cabinet Office totalling 
£11,794,000 have been made:

Ministry of Justice

Introduction

RfR 1: To promote the development of a modern, fair, cost effective 
and efficient system of justice for all
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Transfers of budgetary cover to/from other government 
departments

Net Transfers from the Home Office totalling £26,750,000 as 
follows

Net Transfers to the Department for Business, Innovation and 
Skills totalling £9,521,000 as follows

Net Transfers to the Department for Health totalling 
£10,513,000 as follows

Net transfers to Crown Prosecution Service totalling £8,185,000 
as follows

Other changes in DEL spending
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Other changes

Resource transfers within the Request for Resources
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Transfers to/from non-voted spending

Increases in non-budget spending

Decreases in non-budget spending
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Transfers from capital to capital grants

Changes in operating appropriations in aid (fully offset by 
changes in spending)

Totals 732,870,000 -602,847,000

Total RfR 1 130,023,000

Changes related to movements in budgets

Increases in non-budget spending

Totals 539,572,000 -

Total RfR 2 539,572,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 669,595,000

RfR 2: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution settlement 
in Scotland and representing the interests of Scotland within the UK 
Government
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Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes in DEL spending

Other changes

Capital transfers within the Request for Resources

Transfers from capital grants to capital

Totals 460,656,000 -412,131,000

Total RfR 1 48,525,000

Total changes in capital for Estimate: 48,525,000

RfR 1: To promote the development of a modern, fair, cost effective 
and efficient system of justice for all
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£

130,023,000

539,572,000

752,430,000

Ministry of Justice

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: To promote the development of a modern, fair, cost effective and 
efficient system of justice for all† ††

Request for Resources 2: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution settlement in 
Scotland and representing the interests of Scotland within the UK Government

RfR 1: To promote the development of a modern, fair, cost effective and efficient system of justice for all
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Part I

RfR 2: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution settlement in Scotland and representing the 
interests of Scotland within the UK Government

RfR 3: To support the Secretary of State in discharging her role of representing Wales in the UK Government, 
representing the UK Government in Wales and ensuring the smooth working of the devolution settlement in 
Wales

Ministry of Justice
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

141,722 11,699 130,023

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

RfR 1: To promote the development of a modern, fair, cost effective and efficient system of justice for all
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

539,572 - 539,572

681,294 11,699 669,595

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

48,807,636 752,430 49,560,066

RfR 2: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution settlement in Scotland and representing the interests of Scotland within the 
UK Government

Non-Budget

Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Total for Estimate:
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

425,998 6,591,566 2,939,104 9,956,668 1,118,350 8,838,318 634,984 84,200

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Resources

Non-Budget

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: To promote the development of a modern, fair, cost effective and efficient system of justice for 
all

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

7,589 300 27,148,668 27,156,557 1,600 27,154,957 100 -

3,574 60 13,314,503 13,318,137 - 13,318,137 766 -

Non-Budget

RfR 3: To support the Secretary of State in discharging her role of representing Wales in the UK 
Government, representing the UK Government in Wales and ensuring the smooth working of the 
devolution settlement in Wales

Central Government spending

RfR 2: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution settlement in Scotland and representing 
the interests of Scotland within the UK Government

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

437,161 6,591,926 43,402,275 50,431,362 1,119,950 49,311,412 635,850 84,200

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Total for Estimate:
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 48,641,817 669,595 49,311,412

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 503,125 48,525 551,650

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -337,306 34,310 -302,996

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 48,807,636 752,430 49,560,066

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 415,688

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 49,045,842

Total Net Operating Cost 49,461,530
of which:

Resource Budget 8,915,731

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 49,311,412
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 49,461,530
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 8,915,731
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 551,650
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 594,330
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Request for Resources 3:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 19,873
of which:

Programme 1,098,477
of which:

Total RfR 1 1,118,350†

European Fast stream receipts from the Cabinet Office, subsidies under the welfare for work programmes. Contributions towards grant
programmes and training services. Profit on the sales of Capital assets, compensation and insurance, contributions towards criminal justice 
systems initiatives, rebates and commission from service contracts.   Payments from Health authorities, payments from the Scottish Executive, 
Northern Ireland Office and the National Assembly for Wales, and from the Learning and Skills Council,  the Heritage Lottery Fund and Sport 
England. Grants from other third parties received to the legal aid fund.

Share of gross profits from prison shops and from services purchased by staff etc from the activities of prison industries and farms from the 
supply of inmate labour and from other goods and services. Receipts in relation to Probation Boards and Trusts income. Receipts from 
agricultural subsidies, from advertisements in the Prison Service News and from the sale of waste, receipts from the Youth Justice Board and 
income arising from Machinery of Government changes.

Receipts in relation to the use of DDJs as prison adjudicators. Receipts in relation to Legal Services Complaints Commission; receipts in 
relation to the Scottish CICAP remitted to the Tribunals service, receipts in relation to Claims Management Regulation; receipts in relation to 
Scotland Office secondees; receipts in relation to Data Protection enquiries.

Receipts from government departments, sale of vehicles, plant, machinery, land and buildings, sale of equipment and scrap, tax rebates,
recovery of staff costs for staff on loan or seconded to outside bodies, repayment services, payments for information and publications, private 
telephone calls, vending machines, telex, postal and bank charge recoveries. Receipts in respect of the Crown Office Fees.

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Receipts of VAT refunds on contracted out services; Receipts in respect of judicial superannuation contributions and receipts from the 
Judicial Pensions supply estimate to fund administrative costs. Receipts from the European Commission; receipts from all Tribunals; receipts 
under the New Deal Scheme and receipts from Wider Markets Initiatives.   Receipts from Royal Licences; recovery of costs relating to the 
Hunting Bill; receipts retained in accordance with the fine incentive scheme; receipts relating to the asset recovery incentive scheme.

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: To promote the development of a modern, fair, cost effective and efficient system of justice for all

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: Civil court fees; receipts in relation 
to the victims surcharge, charges and receipts received. Receipts retained in relation to the costs of enforcement of fines. Fees charged by the 
Public Trustee, recoveries by the Official Solicitor fees charged by the Office of the Public Guardian and Court of Protection; recoveries from 
the Debt Management Office for the cost of administering funds in court. Recovery from the investment managers for the cost of administering
the Commons Investment Schemes; recoveries for research and recommendation work undertaken by the Law Commission. Fees charged for
Subject Access Requests under the Data Protection Act. Receipts relating to recovery of costs from the implementation of the Independent
Parliamentary Standards Authority.

Recoveries from the National Insurance Fund for the cost of Social Security Commissioners, income from National Insurance Fund in relation 
to the Tribunals Appeals Service. Fees relating to the Office of the Information Commissioner and receipts in relation to data protection
enquiries. Fees from nursery facilities and other fees; receipts from rents and receipts of premia on assignment of leases; service charges and 
site usage; recovery for magistrates' courts accommodation. Contributions paid by legally aided defendants in the higher courts. Receipts in 
relation to legal aid contributions received from assisted clients, receipts in relation to costs and damages received, including recoveries via 
the statutory charge, by the legal fund in relation to assisted clients.

195

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Ministry of Justice



Administration 1,600
of which:

Total RfR 2 1,600†

Total Operating A in A 1,119,950

£'000

2010-11

Programme 84,200
of which:

Total RfR 1 84,200†

Total Non-Operating A in A 84,200

RfR 1: To promote the development of a modern, fair, cost effective and efficient system of justice for all

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: the disposal of land, buildings and surplus equipment.

RfR 2: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution settlement in Scotland and representing the 
interests of Scotland within the UK Government

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: receipts in respect of rent, payments 
from other departments for legal services and other receipts.
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Body £'000

Grants in aid

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent liabilities

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent liabilities
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals 1,000,000 -

Total RfR 1 1,000,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 1,000,000

United Kingdom Supreme Court

Introduction

RfR 1: To support the efficient and effective administration of the 
UK Supreme Court and the provision of appropriate support to the 
Judicial Committee of the Privy Council.
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£

1,000,000

-

United Kingdom Supreme Court

United Kingdom Supreme Court

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: To support the efficient and effective administration of the UK 
Supreme Court and the provision of appropriate support to the Judicial Committee of the 
Privy Council.

RfR 1: To support the efficient and effective administration of the UK Supreme Court and the provision of 
appropriate support to the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council.
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

1,000 - 1,000

1,000 - 1,000

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

2,594 - 2,594

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: To support the efficient and effective administration of the UK Supreme Court and the provision of appropriate support to the 
Judicial Committee of the Privy Council.
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

- 10,943 - 10,943 6,520 4,423 100 -

- 10,943 - 10,943 6,520 4,423 100 -

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Total for Estimate:

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: To support the efficient and effective administration of the UK Supreme Court and the 
provision of appropriate support to the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council.

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 3,423 1,000 4,423

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 100 - 100

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -929 -1,000 -1,929

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 2,594 - 2,594

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 7,305

Total Net Operating Cost 7,305
of which:

Resource Budget 7,305

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 4,423
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 7,305
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 7,305
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 100
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 100
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Programme 6,520
of which:

Total RfR 1 6,520†

Total Operating A in A 6,520

Receipts of VAT refunds on contracted out services; and receipts from Wider Market Initiatives.

Receipts in relation to data protection inquiries; recovery of staff costs for staff on loan or seconded to outside bodies, payments for 
information and publications, private telephone calls, vending machines, telex, postal and bank charge recoveries, receipts from shop sales, 
income arising from Machinery of Government changes and any other miscellaneous income.

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: To support the efficient and effective administration of the UK Supreme Court and the provision of 
appropriate support to the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council.

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: United Kingdom Supreme Court 
fees and a contribution from civil court fees charged by HM Courts Service.

Contributions from the devolved government in Scotland; from the Northern Ireland Court Service and from the Ministry of Justice to cover 
the support provided to the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council.
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals 25,100,000 -162,186,000

Total RfR 1 -137,086,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: -137,086,000

Northern Ireland Court Service

Introduction

RfR 1: Supporting the effective and efficient administration of 
justice in Northern Ireland
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Introduction

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals - -8,800,000

Total RfR 1 -8,800,000

Total changes in capital for Estimate: -8,800,000

RfR 1: Supporting the effective and efficient administration of 
justice in Northern Ireland
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£

-137,086,000

-134,023,000

Northern Ireland Court Service

Northern Ireland Court Service

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: Supporting the effective and efficient administration of justice in 
Northern Ireland †

RfR 1: Supporting the effective and efficient administration of justice in Northern Ireland
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

-162,186 -25,100 -137,086

-162,186 -25,100 -137,086

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

134,023 -134,023 -

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Supporting the effective and efficient administration of justice in Northern Ireland

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

Non-Budget

Total for Estimate:

Resources

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Supporting the effective and efficient administration of justice in Northern Ireland

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 137,086 -137,086 -

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 8,800 -8,800 -

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -11,863 11,863 -

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 134,023 -134,023 -

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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£'000

Income Receipts Income Receipts

- -

- -

5,500 -

- -

Total 5,500 5,500 - -

New Provision

Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

Present Provision
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Total Net Operating Cost -
of which:

Resource Budget -

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) -
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) -
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) -
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) -
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) -
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration -
of which:

Total RfR 1 -

Total Operating A in A -

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Supporting the effective and efficient administration of justice in Northern Ireland
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Body £'000

Grants in aid

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Supplementary Estimates 2010-11
25/10/2010  03:07

1
Approved Only

Crown Prosecution Service
admin

1.

Increases Reductions

Section Reason for Change

Transfers of budgetary cover to/from other government 
departments

B2 Transfer in programme spending from the Ministry of Justice of 
£8,185,000 consisting of:
(i) to help fund the Compass Case Management System (CMS) 4,300,000
(ii) from the Victim Surcharge collections 2,600,000
(iii) to provide support for the Local Criminal Justice Boards 785,000

(iv) to help fund the prosecution of the Corporate Manslaughter 
Act 2007

500,000

2.

3. Symbols are explained in the Introduction to this booklet.

Amount (£)

This Supplementary Estimate is required for the following purposes:

As a result of the above and associated non- cash adjustments, there is an increase in the net cash 
requirement of £8,185,000.
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Supplementary Estimates 2010-11
25/10/2010  03:07

2
Approved Only

Crown Prosecution Service
admin

8,185,000

The  will account for this Estimate.

SUPPLEMENTARY amounts required in the year ending 31 March 2011 for expenditure by the Crown Prosecution 
Service on:

Total additional net resource requirement

Administrative costs, including the hire of private agents; Crown Prosecution Services; the support of voluntary 
sector organisations working within the Criminal Justice System; in connection with the confiscation of the proceeds 
of crime; and associated non-cash items.
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Supplementary Estimates 2010-11
25/10/2010  03:07

3
Approved Only

Crown Prosecution Service
admin

B
549,013 8,185 - 8,185 557,198

5,100 - 5,100
- - -

Crown Prosecutions and Legal Services

Total Capital Expenditure
Non-Operating A in A
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Supplementary Estimates 2010-11
25/10/2010  03:07

4
Approved Only

Crown Prosecution Service
admin

A
54,903 - - 54,903 6,900 48,003 - -

B
- 618,698 - 618,698 61,500 557,198 5,100 -

C
- 2,635 - 2,635 - 2,635 - -

D
- 28,014 - 28,014 - 28,014 - -

Administration costs on HQ and Central Services

CPS AME

IFRS Contract Changes

Crown Prosecutions and Legal Services
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Supplementary Estimates 2010-11
25/10/2010  03:07

5
Approved Only

Crown Prosecution Service
admin

Capital 5,100 - 5,100
Less Non-operating A-in-A - - -

Adjustments to remove non-cash items:
Depreciation -13,028 - -13,028
New provisions and adjustments to previous provisions -2,635 - -2,635
Profit/loss on sale of assets - - -
Prior period adjustments - - -
Other non-cash items -95 - -95

Increase (+) / Decrease (-) in stock - - -
Increase (+) / Decrease (-) in debtors - - -
Increase (-) / Decrease (+) in creditors 12,520 - 12,520
Use of provisions 1,673 - 1,673
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Supplementary Estimates 2010-11
25/10/2010  03:07

6
Approved Only

Crown Prosecution Service
admin

As in existing provision.
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7
Approved Only

Crown Prosecution Service
admin

RfR 1 48,003

RfR 1 587,847

Net Resource Requirement 635,850
Non-voted Expenditure -
Consolidated Fund Extra Receipts -

Reduction in planned spend unable to be included in Estimate -
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Supplementary Estimates 2010-11
25/10/2010  03:07

8
Approved Only

Crown Prosecution Service
admin

Provision voted for earlier years -

Non-voted expenditure in the OCS -
Consolidated Fund Extra Receipts in the OCS -
Reductions in planned spend unable to be included in Estimate -

Other adjustments -

Capital grants -
European Union income related to capital grants -
Voted expenditure outside the budget -28,014

Other Consolidated Fund Extra Receipts -
Resource consumption of non departmental public bodies -
Unallocated resource provision 4,658

Other adjustments 29,851

Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL) 641,383
Annually Managed Expenditure (AME) 962

Provision voted for earlier years -

Other Consolidated Fund Extra Receipts -
Capital spending by non-departmental public bodies -
Capital grants -
European Union income related to capital grants -
Supported capital expenditure (revenue) -
Capital spending by levy funded bodies -
Unallocated capital provision -
Reduction in planned spend unable to be included in Estimate -

Other adjustments -

Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL) 5,100
Annually Managed Expenditure (AME) -
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Supplementary Estimates 2010-11
25/10/2010  03:07

9
Approved Only

Crown Prosecution Service
admin

Keir Starmer QC, Permanent Head of Department

·

·
·

·

observing any accounting and disclosure requirements (including any Accounts Direction) and applying 
suitable accounting policies on a consistent basis;
making judgements and estimates on a reasonable basis;
stating whether applicable accounting standards, as set out in the  (FReM), or an 

preparing the accounts on a going concern basis.

The responsibilities of an Accounting Officer, including responsibility for the propriety and regularity of the public 
finances for which an Accounting Officer is answerable, for keeping proper records and safeguarding assets, are set 
out in chapter 3 of  issued by the Treasury.

The Accounting Officer prepares resource accounts for each financial year.

Keir Starmer QC, has personal responsibility for the proper presentation of the resource accounts and their 
transmission to the Comptroller and Auditor General.  Keir Starmer QC is also responsible for the use of public 
money and stewardship of assets.

In discharging these responsibilities particular regard is given to:

The following Accounting Officer appointments have been made for the Request for Resources within this Estimate:

With the agreement of the HM Treasury, the Permanent Head of Department appoints the Chief Executive as 
Additional Accounting Officer. Peter Lewis, Chief Executive, holds the appointment of Additional Accounting 
Officer for the Request for Resources within this Estimate.
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Approved Only

Crown Prosecution Service
admin

Sale of goods and services 6,900

Sale of goods and services 61,500
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11
Approved Only

Crown Prosecution Service
admin

Resource DEL 8,185 - 605,201 36,182 641,383

Administration budget - - 48,003 - 48,003
- - 5,100 - 5,100
- - -5,056 - -5,056

Total DEL 8,185 - 605,245 36,182 641,427

68,400Cash which may be retained by the department to offset 
expenditure in the year due to its relationship with income 
(operating and non-operating) that has been, or will be, 
appropriated in aid.
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12
Approved Only

Crown Prosecution Service
admin

Following the merger with the Revenue and Customs Prosecution Office we have increased the Crown Prosecution 
Service capitalisation threshold from £500 to £2000. The effects of this are immaterial in terms of total expenditure 
and no change to resource or capital provision is sought. The change is made to reduce the amount of administration 
involved in the management of capital expenditure and bring the CPS more into line with other government 
departments. 
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1
Approved Only

Serious Fraud Office
admin

1.

Increases Reductions

Section Reason for Change

DEL Reserve claims
A2 Drawdown for costs of investigation and prosecution for Oil for 

Food blockbuster case
2,792,000

2.

3. Symbols are explained in the Introduction to this booklet.

Amount (£)

This Supplementary Estimate is required for the following purposes:

As a result of the above adjustments, there is an increase in the net cash requirement of £2,792,000.
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2
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Serious Fraud Office
admin

2,792,000

The  will account for this Estimate.

SUPPLEMENTARY amounts required in the year ending 31 March 2011 for expenditure by the Serious Fraud 
Office on:

Total additional net resource requirement

Administration, investigation, prosecution and associated non-cash items.
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Serious Fraud Office
admin

A
34,139 2,792 - 2,792 36,931

3,130 - 3,130
- - -

Investigations and prosecutions

Total Capital Expenditure
Non-Operating A in A
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Serious Fraud Office
admin

A
- 40,981 - 40,981 4,050 36,931 3,100 -

B
- 5,900 - 5,900 1,900 4,000 30 -

Investigations and prosecutions

National Fraud Authority
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Serious Fraud Office
admin

Capital 3,130 - 3,130
Less Non-operating A-in-A - - -

Adjustments to remove non-cash items:
Depreciation -2,515 - -2,515
New provisions and adjustments to previous provisions - - -
Profit/loss on sale of assets - - -
Prior period adjustments - - -
Other non-cash items -65 - -65

Increase (+) / Decrease (-) in stock - - -
Increase (+) / Decrease (-) in debtors - - -
Increase (-) / Decrease (+) in creditors - - -
Use of provisions - - -
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Serious Fraud Office
admin

As in existing provision.
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Serious Fraud Office
admin

RfR 1 40,931

Net Resource Requirement 40,931
Non-voted Expenditure -
Consolidated Fund Extra Receipts -

Reduction in planned spend unable to be included in Estimate -
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Serious Fraud Office
admin

Provision voted for earlier years -

Non-voted expenditure in the OCS -
Consolidated Fund Extra Receipts in the OCS -
Reductions in planned spend unable to be included in Estimate -

Other adjustments -

Capital grants -
European Union income related to capital grants -
Voted expenditure outside the budget -

Other Consolidated Fund Extra Receipts -
Resource consumption of non departmental public bodies -
Unallocated resource provision -

Other adjustments -

Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL) 40,931
Annually Managed Expenditure (AME) -

Provision voted for earlier years -

Other Consolidated Fund Extra Receipts -
Capital spending by non-departmental public bodies -
Capital grants -
European Union income related to capital grants -
Supported capital expenditure (revenue) -
Capital spending by levy funded bodies -
Unallocated capital provision -
Reduction in planned spend unable to be included in Estimate -

Other adjustments -

Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL) 3,130
Annually Managed Expenditure (AME) -
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Serious Fraud Office
admin

Richard Alderman, Director of the Serious Fraud Office

·

·
·

·

observing any accounting and disclosure requirements (including any Accounts Direction) and applying 
suitable accounting policies on a consistent basis;
making judgements and estimates on a reasonable basis;
stating whether applicable accounting standards, as set out in the  (FReM), or an 

preparing the accounts on a going concern basis.

The responsibilities of an Accounting Officer, including responsibility for the propriety and regularity of the public 
finances for which an Accounting Officer is answerable, for keeping proper records and safeguarding assets, are set 
out in chapter 3 of  issued by the Treasury.

The Accounting Officer prepares resource accounts for each financial year.

Richard Alderman, has personal responsibility for the proper presentation of the resource accounts and their 
transmission to the Comptroller and Auditor General.  Richard Alderman is also responsible for the use of public 
money and stewardship of assets.

In discharging these responsibilities particular regard is given to:

The following Accounting Officer appointments have been made for the Request for Resources within this Estimate:
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Serious Fraud Office
admin

Sale of goods and services 5,950
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Serious Fraud Office
admin

Resource DEL 2,792 - 40,931 - 40,931

Administration budget - - - - -
- - 3,130 - 3,130
- - -2,515 - -2,515

Total DEL 2,792 - 41,546 - 41,546

5,950Cash which may be retained by the department to offset 
expenditure in the year due to its relationship with income 
(operating and non-operating) that has been, or will be, 
appropriated in aid.

249

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Serious Fraud Office



250

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Serious Fraud Office



Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Totals 689,499,000 -1,499,000

Total RfR 1 688,000,000

Ministry of Defence

Introduction

RfR 1: Provision of defence capability
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Introduction

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals 16,033,000 -

Total RfR 2 16,033,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 704,033,000

RfR 2: Operations and Peace-Keeping
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£

688,000,000

16,033,000

104,033,000

Ministry of Defence

Ministry of Defence

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: Provision of defence capability

Request for Resources 2: Operations and Peace-Keeping

RfR 1: Provision of defence capability

RfR 3: War Pensions and Allowances, etc

RfR 2: Operations and Peace-Keeping
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

688,000 - 688,000

16,033 - 16,033

704,033 - 704,033Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Provision of defence capability

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

RfR 2: Operations and Peace-Keeping
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Resources

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

38,850,739 104,033 38,954,772Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

2,182,586 33,385,040 320,272 35,887,898 1,313,762 34,574,136 8,904,455 297,126

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Provision of defence capability

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

256

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Ministry of Defence



£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

- 3,169,068 - 3,169,068 22,356 3,146,712 1,533,305 -

Non-Budget

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

RfR 2: Operations and Peace-Keeping

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

- - 972,691 972,691 - 972,691 - -

2,182,586 36,554,108 1,292,963 40,029,657 1,336,118 38,693,539 10,437,760 297,126
Total for Estimate:

Central Government spending

RfR 3: War Pensions and Allowances, etc

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 37,989,506 704,033 38,693,539

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 10,140,634 - 10,140,634

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -9,279,401 -600,000 -9,879,401

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 38,850,739 104,033 38,954,772

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation

259

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Ministry of Defence



Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 2,182,586

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 36,510,953

Total Net Operating Cost 38,693,539
of which:

Resource Budget 38,612,466

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 38,693,539
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 38,693,539
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 38,612,466
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 10,140,634
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 10,139,215
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Request for Resources 3:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities

263

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Ministry of Defence



£'000

2010-11

Programme 1,313,762
of which:

Total RfR 1 1,313,762†

Programme 22,356
of which:

Total RfR 2 22,356†

Total Operating A in A 1,336,118

£'000

2010-11

Programme 297,126
of which:

Total RfR 1 297,126†

Total Non-Operating A in A 297,126

RfR 1: Provision of defence capability

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: the recovery of income from the sale of fixed assets, 
including land and buildings and repayment of loans from the Trading Funds.

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Provision of defence capability

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: the recovery of income from fees 
and income from charges.

RfR 2: Operations and Peace-Keeping

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: the sale of medical goods and food.
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Body £'000

Grants in aid

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Foreign and Commonwealth Office

Introduction

RfR 1: Promoting internationally the interests of the UK and 
contributing to a strong world community
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Introduction

Other changes

Totals 152,530,000 -10,800,000

Total RfR 1 141,730,000
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Introduction

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Totals 88,037,000 -71,624,000

Total RfR 2 16,413,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 158,143,000

RfR 2: Conflict prevention
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Introduction

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals 7,000,000 -32,265,000

Total RfR 1 -25,265,000

Total changes in capital for Estimate: -25,265,000

RfR 1: Promoting internationally the interests of the UK and 
contributing to a strong world community
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£

141,730,000

16,413,000

112,878,000

Request for Resources 1: Promoting internationally the interests of the UK and contributing 
to a strong world community

Request for Resources 2: Conflict prevention

RfR 1: Promoting internationally the interests of the UK and contributing to a strong world community

RfR 2: Conflict prevention

Foreign and Commonwealth Office

Foreign and Commonwealth Office

Part I

Additional net cash requirement
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

141,730 - 141,730

16,413 - 16,413

158,143 - 158,143

Central Government spending

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

RfR 2: Conflict prevention

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Promoting internationally the interests of the UK and contributing to a strong world community

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

2,109,148 112,878 2,222,026Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

549,068 1,248,900 327,210 2,125,178 383,000 1,742,178 131,485 25,000

- - 512,413 512,413 - 512,413 - -

549,068 1,248,900 839,623 2,637,591 383,000 2,254,591 131,485 25,000

Non-Budget

RfR 2: Conflict prevention

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Total for Estimate:

Resources

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Promoting internationally the interests of the UK and contributing to a strong world 
community

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 2,096,448 158,143 2,254,591

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 131,750 -25,265 106,485

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -119,050 -20,000 -139,050

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 2,109,148 112,878 2,222,026

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 468,068

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 1,781,523

Total Net Operating Cost 2,249,591
of which:

Resource Budget 2,193,381

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 2,254,591
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 2,249,591
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 2,193,381
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 106,485
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 168,695
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 81,000
of which:

Programme 302,000
of which:

Total RfR 1 383,000†

Total Operating A in A 383,000

£'000

2010-11

Programme 25,000
of which:

Total RfR 1 25,000†

Total Non-Operating A in A 25,000

RfR 1: Promoting internationally the interests of the UK and contributing to a strong world community

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: the sale of land and buildings, receipts from the sale of 
official vehicles, repayment of loans to FCO services and receipts realised by the British Council.

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Promoting internationally the interests of the UK and contributing to a strong world community

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: salary refunds of seconded
diplomatic staff and locally engaged staff; the sale of information material, income from sub-letting and receipts from sales of surplus 
material and equipment; receipts at home and overseas for legalisation fees, telephone and postage recoveries, medical scheme recoveries,
bank interest and other sundry receipts, repayment by locally engaged staff of loans for car purchase and medical and other assistance,
receipts from Government Departments including DfID and MoD for the Special Representative on Conflict Resolution, receipts for visa, 
passport and other services provided at consular offices;
 Wilton Park executive agency receipts for related running costs from other customers and receipts from sales and rents, Hospitality Section,
Conference and visits Group and Lancaster House receipts for related running costs from other customers, repayment of sums advanced to 
distressed British Nationals; interest and dividends from Public Corporations; receipts from Sales into Wider Markets.
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Body £'000

Grants in aid

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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RfR/Section Body £'000

International Subscriptions

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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284
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

RfR 1: Eliminating poverty in poorer countries

Department for International Development

Introduction
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Introduction

Totals 324,962,000 -116,666,000

Total RfR 1 208,296,000

Other changes

Totals 1,347,000 -

Total RfR 2 1,347,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 209,643,000

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals 20,000,000 -20,000,000

Total RfR 1 -

Total changes in capital for Estimate: -

RfR 2: Conflict prevention

RfR 1: Eliminating poverty in poorer countries
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£

208,296,000

1,347,000

209,643,000

Department for International Development

Department for International Development

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: Eliminating poverty in poorer countries

Request for Resources 2: Conflict prevention

RfR 1: Eliminating poverty in poorer countries

RfR 2: Conflict prevention
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£'000

Change in
Gross 

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

208,296 - 208,296

1,347 - 1,347

209,643 - 209,643

£'000

Present 
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

6,584,284 209,643 6,793,927

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Eliminating poverty in poorer countries

Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

RfR 2: Conflict prevention

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

154,918 1,111,619 5,812,101 7,078,638 12,000 7,066,638 40,001 40,000

5,726 7,651 8,696 22,073 - 22,073 - -

160,644 1,119,270 5,820,797 7,100,711 12,000 7,088,711 40,001 40,000
Total for Estimate:

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Eliminating poverty in poorer countries

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Central Government spending

RfR 2: Conflict prevention

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 6,879,068 209,643 7,088,711

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 1 - 1

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -294,785 - -294,785

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 6,584,284 209,643 6,793,927

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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£'000

Income Receipts Income Receipts

- -

- 200,000

- -

- -

Total - - 200,000 200,000

New Provision

Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

Present Provision
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£'000

2010-11 
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 154,644

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 6,934,067

Total Net Operating Cost 7,088,711
of which:

Resource Budget 6,300,554

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11 
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 7,088,711
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 7,088,711
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 6,300,554
of which:

£'000

2010-11 
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 1
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 1,556,265
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate

293

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Department for International Development



Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 6,000
of which:

Programme 6,000
of which:

Total RfR 1 12,000†

Total Operating A in A 12,000

£'000

2010-11

Programme 40,000
of which:

Total RfR 1 40,000†

Total Non-Operating A in A 40,000

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: repayments of loans given to the Crown Agents; capital 
repayments of development assistance and budget support loans, income from debentures issued to DFID by CDC Group plc and income from 
the sale of land, buildings, surplus vehicles, and other fixed assets.

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Eliminating poverty in poorer countries

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: receipts from overseas governments 
in respect of bilateral country and sector programmes; refunds of payments made under UK guarantees to the European Investment Bank; 
receipts of interest on bilateral and multilateral loans; recoveries from other government departments; recovery of advances from 
procurement agents; administration receipts for: seconded officers, including recovery of the European Bank for Reconstruction and 
Development Executive Director's salary; recoveries from other government departments; rental income; recoveries from staff for use of 
official vehicles; refund of rental payments and rates.

RfR 1: Eliminating poverty in poorer countries

295

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Department for International Development



£'000

Income Receipts

200,000

Total 200,000 200,000

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Analysis of Consolidated Fund extra receipts

2010-11 Provision
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent liabilities

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

298

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Department for International Development



Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Department of Energy and Climate Change

Introduction

RfR 1: Supporting the provision of energy that is affordable, 
secure and sustainable; bringing about a low carbon UK; 
securing an international agreement on climate change; 
promoting low carbon technologies at home and in developing 
countries; managing historic energy liabilities effectively and 
responsibly.
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Introduction
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Introduction

Totals 1,326,369,000 -1,261,164,000

Total RfR 1 65,205,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 65,205,000

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals - -1,049,000

Total RfR 1 -1,049,000

Total changes in capital for Estimate: -1,049,000

RfR 1: Supporting the provision of energy that is affordable, 
secure and sustainable; bringing about a low carbon UK; 
securing an international agreement on climate change; 
promoting low carbon technologies at home and in developing 
countries; managing historic energy liabilities effectively and 
responsibly.
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£

65,205,000

199,738,000

Department of Energy and Climate Change

Department of Energy and Climate Change

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: Supporting the provision of energy that is affordable, secure and 
sustainable; bringing about a low carbon UK; securing an international agreement on 
climate change; promoting low carbon technologies at home and in developing countries; 
managing historic energy liabilities effectively and responsibly.

RfR 1: Supporting the provision of energy that is affordable, secure and sustainable; bringing about a low 
carbon UK; securing an international agreement on climate change; promoting low carbon technologies at 
home and in developing countries; managing historic energy liabilities effectively and responsibly.
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

321,877 256,672 65,205

321,877 256,672 65,205

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

3,176,177 199,738 3,375,915

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Supporting the provision of energy that is affordable, secure and sustainable; bringing about a low carbon UK; securing an
international agreement on climate change; promoting low carbon technologies at home and in developing countries; managing historic
energy liabilities effectively and responsibly.
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

109,634 263,070 3,826,457 4,199,161 1,194,677 3,004,484 16,800 16,799

109,634 263,070 3,826,457 4,199,161 1,194,677 3,004,484 16,800 16,799

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Total for Estimate:

Resources

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Supporting the provision of energy that is affordable, secure and sustainable; bringing about a 
low carbon UK; securing an international agreement on climate change; promoting low carbon 
technologies at home and in developing countries; managing historic energy liabilities effectively and 
responsibly.

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 2,939,279 65,205 3,004,484

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 1,050 -1,049 1

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments 235,848 135,582 371,430

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 3,176,177 199,738 3,375,915

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation

305

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Department of Energy and Climate Change



£'000

Income Receipts Income Receipts

22,555 22,148

77,800 82,037

60,000 60,000

- -

Total 160,355 160,355 164,185 164,185

New Provision

Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

Present Provision
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 108,084

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 2,874,252

Total Net Operating Cost 2,982,336
of which:

Resource Budget 3,266,062

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 3,004,484
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 2,982,336
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 3,266,062
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 1
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 1,825,901
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 1,550
of which:

Programme 1,193,127
of which:

Total RfR 1 1,194,677†

Total Operating A in A 1,194,677

£'000

2010-11

Programme 16,799
of which:

Total RfR 1 16,799†

Total Non-Operating A in A 16,799

RfR 1: Supporting the provision of energy that is affordable, secure and sustainable; bringing about a low 
carbon UK; securing an international agreement on climate change; promoting low carbon technologies at 
home and in developing countries; managing historic energy liabilities effectively and responsibly.

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: receipts relating to the Nuclear Decommissioning
Authority; the sale of surplus land and buildings; the repayment of loans and investments.

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Supporting the provision of energy that is affordable, secure and sustainable; bringing about a low 
carbon UK; securing an international agreement on climate change; promoting low carbon technologies at 
home and in developing countries; managing historic energy liabilities effectively and responsibly.

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: receipts relating to the Nuclear 
Decommissioning Authority and the oil and gas industries (including petroleum licensing); income relating to legal services, consultancy,
publications, public enquiries, information, secondments, departmental administration costs, central services, rental income and repayments; 
occupancy charge; administrative and professional services; receipts from other Government Departments and devolved administrations;
government carbon offsetting scheme receipts; grant income from the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills for the Low Carbon
Buildings Programme.
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£'000

Income Receipts

60,000

555
77,800
21,593

4,237

Total 164,185 164,185

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Analysis of Consolidated Fund extra receipts

2010-11 Provision
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Service £'000

RfR/Section Body £'000

RfR/Section Body £'000

Expenditure resting on the sole authority of the Appropriation Act

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Grants in aid

International Subscriptions
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent liabilities

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent liabilities
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

Introduction

RfR 1: Ensuring that consumers benefit from competitively priced 
food, produced to high standards of safety; environmental care and 
animal welfare from a sustainable, efficient food chain, to contribute 
to the well being of rural and coastal communities and funding 
aspects of the Common Agricultural Policy and Rural Development 
Programme for England Guarantee Section as economically, 
efficiently and effectively as possible
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Introduction

318

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs



Introduction
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Introduction

Totals 70,072,000 -56,495,000

Total RfR 1 13,577,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 13,577,000

Changes in capital

Other changes

RfR 1: Ensuring that consumers benefit from competitively priced 
food, produced to high standards of safety; environmental care and 
animal welfare from a sustainable, efficient food chain, to contribute 
to the well being of rural and coastal communities and funding 
aspects of the Common Agricultural Policy and Rural Development 
Programme for England Guarantee Section as economically, 
efficiently and effectively as possible
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Introduction

Totals 4,073,000 -2,573,000

Total RfR 1 1,500,000

Total changes in capital for Estimate: 1,500,000
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£

13,577,000

15,402,000

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

Part I

Additional net cash requirement†

Request for Resources 1: Ensuring that consumers benefit from competitively priced food, 
produced to high standards of safety; environmental care and animal welfare from a 
sustainable, efficient food chain, to contribute to the well being of rural and coastal 
communities and funding aspects of the Common Agricultural Policy and Rural 
Development Programme for England Guarantee Section as economically, efficiently and 
effectively as possible†

RfR 1: Ensuring that consumers benefit from competitively priced food, produced to high standards of 
safety; environmental care and animal welfare from a sustainable, efficient food chain, to contribute to the 
well being of rural and coastal communities and funding aspects of the Common Agricultural Policy and 
Rural Development Programme for England Guarantee Section as economically, efficiently and effectively as 
possible
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Part I

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

RfR 2: Direction of the delivery of the Government's Strategy for Trees, Woods and Forests in England and 
taking the lead in development and promotion of sustainable forest management across Great Britain
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

13,711 134 13,577

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

RfR 1: Ensuring that consumers benefit from competitively priced food, produced to high standards of safety; environmental care and 
animal welfare from a sustainable, efficient food chain, to contribute to the well being of rural and coastal communities and funding
aspects of the Common Agricultural Policy and Rural Development Programme for England Guarantee Section as economically, 
efficiently and effectively as possible

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Support for Local Authorities
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

13,711 134 13,577

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

5,026,729 15,402 5,042,131Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Total for Estimate:

Non-Budget
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

370,945 4,500,143 1,568,049 6,439,137 1,380,435 5,058,702 53,494 8,200

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Ensuring that consumers benefit from competitively priced food, produced to high standards 
of safety; environmental care and animal welfare from a sustainable, efficient food chain, to 
contribute to the well being of rural and coastal communities and funding aspects of the Common 
Agricultural Policy and Rural Development Programme for England Guarantee Section as 
economically, efficiently and effectively as possible

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Resources
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

Resources

Support for Local Authorities

Non-Budget

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

Resources

- 56,776 750 57,526 12,270 45,256 2,000 -

370,945 4,556,919 1,568,799 6,496,663 1,392,705 5,103,958 55,494 8,200
Total for Estimate:

RfR 2: Direction of the delivery of the Government's Strategy for Trees, Woods and Forests in 
England and taking the lead in development and promotion of sustainable forest management across 
Great Britain

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 5,090,381 13,577 5,103,958

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 45,794 1,500 47,294

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -109,446 325 -109,121

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 5,026,729 15,402 5,042,131

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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£'000

Income Receipts Income Receipts

2,316,695 2,338,705

- -

- -

- -

Total 2,316,695 2,316,695 2,338,705 2,338,705

New Provision

Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund

Present Provision
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 282,088

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 2,483,165

Total Net Operating Cost 2,765,253
of which:

Resource Budget 2,393,956

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 5,103,958
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 2,765,253
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 2,393,956
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 47,294
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 558,364
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 88,857
of which:

Programme 1,291,578
of which:

Total RfR 1 1,380,435†

Programme 12,270
of which:

Total RfR 2 12,270†

Total Operating A in A 1,392,705

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Ensuring that consumers benefit from competitively priced food, produced to high standards of safety; 
environmental care and animal welfare from a sustainable, efficient food chain, to contribute to the well being 
of rural and coastal communities and funding aspects of the Common Agricultural Policy and Rural 
Development Programme for England Guarantee Section as economically, efficiently and effectively as 
possible

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: Income from devolved
administrations and EC; receipts from sale of carcasses and vaccines; income from levies, licensing, approvals, certification, publications,
public inquiries, information, inspections, registrations, supervision and extensification; administration of grant, waste disposal, capital loan 
schemes; commissioned surveys, research, studies and advice; rental income and repayments; occupancy charge; administrative and
professional services; pension and redundancy contributions; knowledge sharing initiatives.

RfR 2: Direction of the delivery of the Government's Strategy for Trees, Woods and Forests in England and 
taking the lead in development and promotion of sustainable forest management across Great Britain

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: Dividend payment from public 
corporations
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£'000

2010-11

Programme 8,200
of which:

Total RfR 1 8,200†

Total Non-Operating A in A 8,200

RfR 1: Ensuring that consumers benefit from competitively priced food, produced to high standards of safety; 
environmental care and animal welfare from a sustainable, efficient food chain, to contribute to the well being 
of rural and coastal communities and funding aspects of the Common Agricultural Policy and Rural 
Development Programme for England Guarantee Section as economically, efficiently and effectively as 
possible

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: the sale of surplus land, buildings and other capital 
assets.

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)
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£'000

Income Receipts

1,962,894
375,811

Total 2,338,705 2,338,705

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Analysis of Consolidated Fund extra receipts

2010-11 Provision
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Service £'000

RfR/Section Body £'000

Expenditure resting on the sole authority of the Appropriation Act

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Grants in aid
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Introduction

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life through cultural and sporting 
activities
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Introduction

Other changes
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Introduction
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Introduction

Totals 110,265,000 -67,407,000

Total RfR 1 42,858,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 42,858,000
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Introduction

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Totals 888,000 -888,000

Total RfR 1 -

Total changes in capital for Estimate: -

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life through cultural and sporting 
activities
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£

42,858,000

43,100,000

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life through cultural and sporting activities

RfR 2: Broadening access to a rich and varied cultural and sporting life through  broadcasting and other 
services and activities

Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Department for Culture, Media and Sport

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: Improving the quality of life through cultural and sporting 
activities
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

9,008 -33,850 42,858

Non-Budget

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life through cultural and sporting activities

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

9,008 -33,850 42,858

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

5,097,823 43,100 5,140,923

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Total for Estimate:
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

54,273 65,057 2,689,316 2,808,646 791,732 2,016,914 3,355 3,355

Non-Budget

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life through cultural and sporting activities

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

- - 3,123,467 3,123,467 - 3,123,467 - -

54,273 65,057 5,812,783 5,932,113 791,732 5,140,381 3,355 3,355

Central Government spending

RfR 2: Broadening access to a rich and varied cultural and sporting life through  broadcasting and 
other services and activities

Non-Budget

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Total for Estimate:
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 5,097,523 42,858 5,140,381

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital - - -

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments 300 242 542

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 5,097,823 43,100 5,140,923

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 51,488

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 5,088,893

Total Net Operating Cost 5,140,381
of which:

Resource Budget 5,665,619

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 5,140,381
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 5,140,381
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 5,655,619
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) -
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 1,564,205
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 2,785
of which:

Programme 788,947
of which:

Total RfR 1 791,732†

Total Operating A in A 791,732

£'000

2010-11

Programme 3,355
of which:

Total RfR 1 3,355†

Total Non-Operating A in A 3,355

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life through cultural and sporting activities

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: receipts from the sale of land, buildings, assets and 
capitalised leases

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Improving the quality of life through cultural and sporting activities

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: receipts by the Government Art 
Collection from sale of prints, hire of transparencies, copyright fees, etc; recovery of ceremonial costs; recovery of costs for repairs to listed 
buildings; fees and charges for licences and receipts from concessionaires and sponsors; proceeds from the sale of properties; proceeds from 
the early release of office leases; recovery of legal fees and associated costs and proceeds from disposal of equipment;
Royal Parks Agency fees and charges for licences, rents, gardening services, sports charges, unclaimed lost property, sponsorship and 
receipts for private use of telephones, and proceeds from the sale of properties; repayment of loans in connection with film development
projects, fees for self help TV transmission licences, EU receipts;
contributions from the BBC toward the cost of the Digital Britain programme; contributions from other government departments toward the 
cost of joint schemes; contributions from other govenment departments toward the costs of the Olympic Delivery Authority;
 receipts from the National Lottery Distribution Fund to meet the cost of its administration by the Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
and of the expenses of the National Lottery Commission; receipts from the National Lottery operator's licence fees; and recoveries from the 
issue of licensing certificates for gaming machines and operators of gaming establishments; recovery of costs and proceeds arising from the 
sale of the Tote; and receipts associated with the Olympic Games 2012
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Service £'000

Expenditure resting on the sole authority of the Appropriation Act

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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RfR/Section Body £'000

Grants in aid

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Department for Work and Pensions

Introduction

RfR 2: Promote work as the best form of welfare for people of 
working age, whilst protecting the position of those in greatest need
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Introduction

Totals 635,682,000 -287,364,000

Total RfR 2 348,318,000

Changes related to movements in budgets

RfR 3: Combat poverty and promote security and independence in 
retirement for today's and tomorrow's pensioners
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Introduction

Other changes

Totals 458,794,000 -46,899,000

Total RfR 3 411,895,000
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Introduction

Other changes

Totals 917,000 -873,000

Total RfR 4 44,000

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

RfR 4: Improve the rights and opportunities for disabled people in a 
fair and inclusive society

RfR 5: Corporate contracts and support services
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Introduction

Totals 51,821,000 -81,806,000

Total RfR 5 -29,985,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 730,272,000

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals 10,890,000 -10,890,000

Total RfR 2 -

RfR 2: Promote work as the best form of welfare for people of 
working age, whilst protecting the position of those in greatest need
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Introduction

Other changes

Totals 18,508,000 -12,000

Total RfR 3 18,496,000

Other changes

Totals 725,000 -725,000

Total RfR 5 -

Total changes in capital for Estimate: 18,496,000

RfR 5: Corporate contracts and support services

RfR 3: Combat poverty and promote security and independence in 
retirement for today's and tomorrow's pensioners
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£

348,318,000

411,895,000

44,000

-29,985,000

747,849,000

Request for Resources 2: Promote work as the best form of welfare for people of working 
age, whilst protecting the position of those in greatest need

Request for Resources 3: Combat poverty and promote security and independence in 
retirement for today's and tomorrow's pensioners ††

Request for Resources 4: Improve the rights and opportunities for disabled people in a fair 
and inclusive society

Request for Resources 5: Corporate contracts and support services †  ††

RfR 1: Ensuring the best start for all children and ending child poverty in 20 years

RfR 2: Promote work as the best form of welfare for people of working age, whilst protecting the position of 
those in greatest need

Department for Work and Pensions

Part I

Additional net cash requirement †
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Part I

Department for Work and Pensions

RfR 4: Improve the rights and opportunities for disabled people in a fair and inclusive society

RfR 5: Corporate contracts and support services

RfR 3: Combat poverty and promote security and independence in retirement for today's and tomorrow's 
pensioners
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

606,256 257,938 348,318

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

RfR 2: Promote work as the best form of welfare for people of working age, whilst protecting the position of those in greatest need

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Support for Local Authorities

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

398,584 -13,311 411,895

657 613 44

18,666 48,651 -29,985

1,024,163 293,891 730,272Total for Estimate:

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

RfR 3: Combat poverty and promote security and independence in retirement for today's and tomorrow's pensioners

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

RfR 4: Improve the rights and opportunities for disabled people in a fair and inclusive society

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

RfR 5: Corporate contracts and support services
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

81,105,063 747,849 81,852,912Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

439,012 - - 439,012 2,611 436,401 - -

2,701,990 1,058,518 45,929,398 49,689,906 2,427,216 47,262,690 50,248 338

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Ensuring the best start for all children and ending child poverty in 20 years

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

RfR 2: Promote work as the best form of welfare for people of working age, whilst protecting the 
position of those in greatest need

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Support for Local Authorities
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

Support for Local Authorities
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

459,287 203,789 12,474,293 13,137,369 392,315 12,745,054 124,892 -

158,605 -2,192 19,454,718 19,611,131 34,203 19,576,928 - -

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

RfR 3: Combat poverty and promote security and independence in retirement for today's and 
tomorrow's pensioners

Non-Budget

Central Government spending

RfR 4: Improve the rights and opportunities for disabled people in a fair and inclusive society

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

1,069,511 885,314 10,000 1,964,825 364,128 1,600,697 91,337 725

4,828,405 2,145,429 77,868,409 84,842,243 3,220,473 81,621,770 266,477 1,063
Total for Estimate:

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

RfR 5: Corporate contracts and support services

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Non-Budget

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 80,891,498 730,272 81,621,770

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 246,918 18,496 265,414

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -33,353 -919 -34,272

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 81,105,063 747,849 81,852,912

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation

374

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Department for Work and Pensions



Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 4,543,556

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 156,568,504

Total Net Operating Cost 161,112,060
of which:

Resource Budget 161,807,890

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 81,621,770
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 161,112,060
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 161,807,890
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 265,414
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 468,329
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate

377

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Department for Work and Pensions



Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Request for Resources 3:

Request for Resources 4:

Request for Resources 5:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 2,611
of which:

Total RfR 1 2,611†

Administration 167,242
of which:

Programme 2,259,974
of which:

Total RfR 2 2,427,216†

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Ensuring the best start for all children and ending child poverty in 20 years

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: receipts from staff for private 
telephone calls and the private use of official vehicles; receipts in respect of outward secondments; receipts from the sale of non-capital 
items; receipts from customers for services provided by the Child Maintenance and Enforcement Commission; receipts from the collection of 
child maintenance arrears from non-resident parents relating to a period prior to October 2008 where the parent with care was in receipt of 
an income-related benefit, reduced by the relevant child maintenance disregard paid directly to the parent with care; receipts awarded from 
court cases; and receipts for services carried out on behalf of public and private sector bodies and members of the public. 

RfR 2: Promote work as the best form of welfare for people of working age, whilst protecting the position of 
those in greatest need

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: receipts from the National
Insurance Fund for the estimated cost of administering National Insurance benefits; receipts from staff for private telephone calls and private 
use of official vehicles; receipts in respect of outward secondments; receipts from the sale of non-capital items; receipts from match funded 
projects; receipts from Local Authorities for services provided to them, including Neighbourhood Renewal Funds, rent and similar receipts; 
receipts from outside bodies in respect of partnership working; receipts from the European Union for travel expenses and subsistence
allowances incurred by staff on European Union business;
 receipts from partner organisations in respect of action teams; receipts from damages payable to recipients of Statutory Sick Pay; receipts 
via Compensation Recovery Unit in respect of benefits paid in lieu; receipts from the Child Maintenance and Enforcement Commission in 
respect of maintenance payments from absent parents for parents with care who are in receipt of Income Support or Jobseekers Allowance
(income based); receipts in respect of the functions of the Health and Safety Executive and Health and Safety Laboratory; receipts for the use 
of accommodation and rental income; 

payments on return to work after a trade dispute made to people who would normally be excluded from Income Support because they are in 
full time work; payments made by liable relatives;  payments from other Government departments; amounts collected through a court order or 
on a voluntary basis from relatives of Income Support claimants;
 repayment of Jobseekers Allowance (contribution based) from the National Insurance Fund; contributions and recoveries from the European 
Union of costs of research and projects, legal claims, including awards of court costs and out of court settlements; contribution from Scotland 
and Wales towards employment programmes and Employment Zones; refunds of advance of salaries of staff, and repayment of loans; and
refunds from Local Authorities of Housing Benefit reform funding.

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

receipts from property and land; sponsorship, including contributions from co-sponsors towards the costs of research and surveys carried 
out; receipts from the European Union to meet payments for training and employment projects and the provision of technical assistance
through the European Social Fund; receipts from the European Globalisation Fund; Joint International Unit administration receipts; receipts 
for services carried out on behalf of public and private sector bodies and members of the public; proceeds from crime from Home Office in 
respect of benefit fraud and organised fraud;
 recovery from the European Union of the cost of work on European Employment Services and work undertaken on labour market issues in 
eastern Europe; recovery of excess payments made on Jobcentre Plus employment measures; recovery of the cost of administering allowance
payments for work based learning for adults in Scotland and Wales;
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Administration 2,511
of which:

Programme 389,804
of which:

Total RfR 3 392,315†

Administration 743
of which:

Programme 33,460
of which:

Total RfR 4 34,203†

Administration 111,742
of which:

Programme 252,386
of which:

Total RfR 5 364,128†

Total Operating A in A 3,220,473

RfR 3: Combat poverty and promote security and independence in retirement for today's and tomorrow's 
pensioners

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: receipts from the National
Insurance Fund for the estimated costs of administering National Insurance benefits, receipts in respect of outward secondments; receipts for 
levy funded bodies; receipts from staff for private telephone calls and the private use of official vehicles; receipts via Compensation Recovery 
Unit in respect of benefits paid in lieu; receipts from the sale of non-capital items; and receipts for services carried out on behalf of public 
and private sector bodies and members of the public.

RfR 4: Improve the rights and opportunities for disabled people in a fair and inclusive society

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: receipts in respect of outward 
secondments; receipts from staff for private telephone calls and the private use of official vehicles; receipts via Compensation Recovery Unit 
in respect of benefits paid in lieu; receipts from the sale of non-capital items; receipts for services carried out on behalf of public and private 
sector bodies and members of the public; recoveries of payments towards Motability costs.

RfR 5: Corporate contracts and support services

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: receipts from the National
Insurance Fund for the estimated cost of administering National Insurance benefits; receipts in respect of outward secondments; receipts from 
staff for private telephone calls and the private use of official vehicles; receipts from sub-let accommodation; receipts from sale of non-capital 
items; Early Departures pre-funding interest; receipts from foreign exchange transactions; receipts for services carried out on behalf of 
public and private sector bodies and members of the public including the provision of IT, employee and financial services to other
Government departments; recovery of law costs from defendants. 
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£'000

2010-11

Programme 338
of which:

Total RfR 2 338†

Programme 725
of which:

Total RfR 5 725†

Total Non-Operating A in A 1,063

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

RfR 2: Promote work as the best form of welfare for people of working age, whilst protecting the position of 
those in greatest need

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: receipts from the sales of obsolete machinery, equipment, 
official vehicles, furniture and buildings. 

RfR 5: Corporate contracts and support services

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: receipts from the sales of obsolete machinery, equipment, 
official vehicles, furniture and buildings. 
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Service £'000

Expenditure resting on the sole authority of the Appropriation Act

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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RfR/Section Body £'000

Grants in aid

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent Liabilities disclosed under IAS 37

Remploy Limited 

Better Government for Older People (BGOP) 

European Social Fund (ESF) Repayments

European Social Fund

Contingent liabilities

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent Liabilities disclosed under IAS 37

Contingent liabilities

Financial Assistance Scheme (FAS)

Vaccine Damage Payments 

Deficiency Notices 
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent Liabilities disclosed under IAS 37

Contingent liabilities

Underpayment of Extra Amount of Severe Disability

Home Responsibilities Protection Error

Additional Pension errors
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent Liabilities disclosed under IAS 37

Contingent liabilities

DLA Exportability

Lump sum compensation payments in respect of pneumoconiosis and certain other dust related 
diseases

Transfer of State Pensions and Benefits

Employment Programmes
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent Liabilities disclosed under IAS 37

Contingent liabilities

Planned site exit
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Changes in resources

Other changes

Northern Ireland Office

Introduction

RfR 1: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution 
settlement in Northern Ireland and representing the interests 
of Northern Ireland within the UK Government.
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Introduction

392
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Introduction

Totals 41,187,000 -1,271,770,000

Total RfR 1 -1,230,583,000

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Totals 1,568,000,000 -

Total RfR 2 1,568,000,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 337,417,000

RfR 2: Providing appropriate funding to the Northern Ireland 
Consolidated Fund for the delivery of transferred public 
services as defined by the Northern Ireland Act 1998, 
Northern Ireland Act 2000 and the Northern Ireland Act 
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Introduction

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals 375,000 -35,762,000

Total RfR 1 -35,387,000

Total changes in capital for Estimate: -35,387,000

RfR 1: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution 
settlement in Northern Ireland and representing the interests 
of Northern Ireland within the UK Government.
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£

-1,230,583,000

1,568,000,000

334,414,000

Request for Resources 2: Providing appropriate funding to the Northern Ireland 
Consolidated Fund for the delivery of transferred public services as defined by the Northern 
Ireland Act 1998, Northern Ireland Act 2000 and the Northern Ireland Act 2009. ††  †††
††††

RfR 1: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution settlement in Northern Ireland and representing 
the interests of Northern Ireland within the UK Government.

RfR 2: Providing appropriate funding to the Northern Ireland Consolidated Fund for the delivery of 
transferred public services as defined by the Northern Ireland Act 1998, Northern Ireland Act 2000 and the 
Northern Ireland Act 2009.

Northern Ireland Office

Northern Ireland Office

Part I

Additional net cash requirement ††††

Request for Resources 1: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution settlement in 
Northern Ireland and representing the interests of Northern Ireland within the UK 
Government. †  †††
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Part I
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

-1,246,911 -16,328 -1,230,583

Resources

RfR 1: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution settlement in Northern Ireland and representing the interests of Northern
Ireland within the UK Government.

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Resources

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

1,568,000 - 1,568,000

321,089 -16,328 337,417

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

14,328,832 334,414 14,663,246Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Total for Estimate:

Non-Budget

Non-Budget

RfR 2: Providing appropriate funding to the Northern Ireland Consolidated Fund for the delivery of transferred public services as
defined by the Northern Ireland Act 1998, Northern Ireland Act 2000 and the Northern Ireland Act 2009.
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

19,958 17,817 1,644 39,419 3,601 35,818 440 -

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution settlement in Northern Ireland and 
representing the interests of Northern Ireland within the UK Government.

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Resources

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

Resources

- - 14,570,001 14,570,001 - 14,570,001 - -

19,958 17,817 14,571,645 14,609,420 3,601 14,605,819 440 -
Total for Estimate:

Non-Budget

RfR 2: Providing appropriate funding to the Northern Ireland Consolidated Fund for the delivery of 
transferred public services as defined by the Northern Ireland Act 1998, Northern Ireland Act 2000 
and the Northern Ireland Act 2009.

Non-Budget
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 14,268,402 337,417 14,605,819

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 35,827 -35,387 440

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments 24,603 32,384 56,987

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 14,328,832 334,414 14,663,246

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 16,751

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 14,589,068

Total Net Operating Cost 14,605,819
of which:

Resource Budget 35,816

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 14,605,819
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 14,605,819
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 35,816
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 440
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 440
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 3,207
of which:

Programme 394
of which:

Total RfR 1 3,601†

Total Operating A in A 3,601

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Overseeing the effective operation of the devolution settlement in Northern Ireland and representing 
the interests of Northern Ireland within the UK Government.

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: Recoupment of electoral expenses, 
receipts from the use of video conferencing facilities, fees and costs recovered or received for work done for other departments, freedom of 
information receipts, data protection act receipts, recovery of compensation paid, recoupment of grant funding, costs and fees awarded in 
favour of the crown and receipts arising from arms decommissioning.  Fees and costs recovered or received for the use of the NIO estate.
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Body £'000

Grants in aid

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals 5,200,000 -26,386,000

Total RfR 1 -21,186,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: -21,186,000

HM Treasury

Introduction

RfR 1: Maintain sound public finances and ensure high and 
sustainable growth, well being and prosperity for all
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£

-21,186,000

-20,657,000

RfR 3: Promoting a stable financial system and offering protection to ordinary savers, depositors, businesses 
and borrowers

RfR 2: Cost-effective management of the supply of coins and actions to protect the integrity of coinage

HM Treasury

HM Treasury

Part I

Additional net cash requirement †

Request for Resources 1: Maintain sound public finances and ensure high and sustainable 
growth, well being and prosperity for all †

RfR 1: Maintain sound public finances and ensure high and sustainable growth, well being and prosperity for 
all
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

-26,386 -5,200 -21,186

-26,386 -5,200 -21,186

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

15,861,988 -20,657 15,841,331

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Maintain sound public finances and ensure high and sustainable growth, well being and prosperity for all
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

129,888 9,905 - 139,793 12,954 126,839 3,300 -

- 50,070 - 50,070 - 50,070 - -

54,518 669,757 - 724,275 46,867 677,408 15,570,268 -

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

RfR 3: Promoting a stable financial system and offering protection to ordinary savers, depositors, 
businesses and borrowers

RfR 2: Cost-effective management of the supply of coins and actions to protect the integrity of 
coinage

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Resources

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Maintain sound public finances and ensure high and sustainable growth, well being and 
prosperity for all

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

184,406 729,732 - 914,138 59,821 854,317 15,573,568 -

Non-Budget

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Total for Estimate:
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 875,503 -21,186 854,317

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 15,573,568 - 15,573,568

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -587,083 529 -586,554

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 15,861,988 -20,657 15,841,331

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 126,485

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs -1,636,368

Total Net Operating Cost -1,509,883
of which:

Resource Budget -2,220,875

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 854,317
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) -1,509,883
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) -2,220,875
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 15,573,568
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 4,653,619
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Request for Resources 3:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 11,054
of which:

Programme 1,900
of which:

Total RfR 1 12,954†

Administration 46,867
of which:

Total RfR 3 46,867†

Total Operating A in A 59,821

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Maintain sound public finances and ensure high and sustainable growth, well being and prosperity for 
all

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: recoveries in respect of 
administration of the Treasury, including recharges for work on financial stability issues, charges for courses, services provided by the 
Economics in Government team and other officers loaned to other organisations, including the salary of the UK Executive Director of the 
International Monetary Fund/International Bank for Reconstruction and Development who is a Treasury employee; charges for services
provided by the Government Social Research Unit; income from recovery actions in connection with Barlow Clowes; charges for services to 
government departments provided under the Financial Management Change Agenda;
 income from fees and charges to Foreign Investment Exchange/Clearing Houses; recoveries in respect of Honours and Dignities; income in 
respect of insurance sponsorship and supervision responsibilities; income due to the Debt Management Office for advertising costs, stock 
exchange listings, data provision, rentals in respect of operating leases, the management and administration of certain public and private 
funds and provision of a lending service to local authorities, income from the administration of carbon dioxide reduction schemes and the Gilt 
Purchase and Sale Service; 
administration of Pool Re and other related bodies; European Fast Stream income from the Cabinet Office; amounts arising from the sale of 
shares and debt; income from products, consultancy and other customer services, letting of vacant property, and the Buying Solutions
dividend.

RfR 3: Promoting a stable financial system and offering protection to ordinary savers, depositors, businesses 
and borrowers

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: income from financial institutions 
and other organisations, including interest, fees, charges,  reimbursements, recharges and dividends; payments from other government
departments.
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent liabilities limited by recourse to assets 1

1 Contingent liabilities have been included in this category where the liability would be limited 
by recourse to assets if it were to crystallise. The amounts shown above are gross of any such 
offset. Contingent liabilities with recourse to assets have not been included.

Notes to the Main Estimate (continued)

Contingent liabilities
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent liabilities

Contingent Liabilities related to the Asset Protection Scheme

Other Contingent Liabilities
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent liabilities
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Nature of Liability £'000

Contingent liabilities

Statutory
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Totals 117,335,000 -79,500,000

Total RfR 1 37,835,000

HM Revenue and Customs

Introduction

RfR 1: Administering the tax system efficiently and in an even-
handed way, making it easy for customers to get things right, helping 
individuals to get targeted financial support and other entitlements.
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Introduction

Other changes

Totals 65,000 -64,000

Total RfR 2 1,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 37,836,000

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Total changes in capital for Estimate: 2,415,000

RfR 2: Undertaking rating and council tax valuation work in 
England and Wales and providing valuation and property 
management services to central government and other bodies where 
public funds are involved.

RfR 1: Administering the tax system efficiently and in an even-
handed way, making it easy for customers to get things right, helping 
individuals to get targeted financial support and other entitlements.
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£

37,835,000

1,000

40,186,000

Request for Resources 1: Administering the tax system efficiently and in an even-handed 
way, making it easy for customers to get things right, helping individuals to get targeted 
financial support and other entitlements.

Request for Resources 2: Undertaking rating and council tax valuation work in England and 
Wales and providing valuation and property management services to central government 
and other bodies where public funds are involved.

RfR 1: Administering the tax system efficiently and in an even-handed way, making it easy for customers to 
get things right, helping individuals to get targeted financial support and other entitlements.

HM Revenue and Customs

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

RfR 2: Undertaking rating and council tax valuation work in England and Wales and providing valuation 
and property management services to central government and other bodies where public funds are involved.

RfR 3: Providing payments in lieu of tax relief to certain bodies
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Part I

HM Revenue and Customs

RfR 4: Making payments of rates to Local Authorities on behalf of certain bodies

RfR 5: Payments of Child Benefit, Child Trust Fund endowments, Health in Pregnancy Grant and Saving 
Gateway
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

116,835 79,000 37,835

1 - 1

116,836 79,000 37,836

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

16,040,831 40,186 16,081,017Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Administering the tax system efficiently and in an even-handed way, making it easy for customers to get things right, helping
individuals to get targeted financial support and other entitlements.

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Non-Budget

RfR 2: Undertaking rating and council tax valuation work in England and Wales and providing valuation and property management 
services to central government and other bodies where public funds are involved.

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

3,720,725 240,000 435 3,961,160 532,039 3,429,121 234,575 3,685

219,225 69 - 219,294 219,292 2 9,321 162

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Administering the tax system efficiently and in an even-handed way, making it easy for 
customers to get things right, helping individuals to get targeted financial support and other 
entitlements.

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

RfR 2: Undertaking rating and council tax valuation work in England and Wales and providing 
valuation and property management services to central government and other bodies where public 
funds are involved.

Non-Budget

e-filing incentive payments

Central Government spending

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

- - 180,000 180,000 - 180,000 - -

- 42,600 - 42,600 2,300 40,300 - -

- - 12,520,001 12,520,001 - 12,520,001 - -

3,939,950 282,669 12,700,436 16,923,055 753,631 16,169,424 243,896 3,847
Total for Estimate:

Non-Budget

RfR 4: Making payments of rates to Local Authorities on behalf of certain bodies

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

RfR 3: Providing payments in lieu of tax relief to certain bodies

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

RfR 5: Payments of Child Benefit, Child Trust Fund endowments, Health in Pregnancy Grant and 
Saving Gateway

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 16,131,588 37,836 16,169,424

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 237,634 2,415 240,049

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -328,391 -65 -328,456

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 16,040,831 40,186 16,081,017

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 3,586,418

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 12,585,006

Total Net Operating Cost 16,171,424
of which:

Resource Budget 39,517,339

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 16,169,424
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 16,171,424
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 39,517,339
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 240,049
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 411,550
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate

435

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 HM Revenue and Customs



Request for Resources 1:

Request for Resources 2:

Request for Resources 3:

Request for Resources 4:

Request for Resources 5:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 134,240
of which:

Programme 397,799
of which:

Total RfR 1 532,039†

Administration 219,292
of which:

Total RfR 2 219,292†

Programme 2,300
of which:

Total RfR 4 2,300†

Total Operating A in A 753,631

RfR 2: Undertaking rating and council tax valuation work in England and Wales and providing valuation 
and property management services to central government and other bodies where public funds are involved.

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: the recovery of costs of valuation 
and other services; receipts from the use of certain official cars; receipts from the sale of information and publications; recovery of law costs; 
rent receipts from other government departments and private tenants; other administration cost receipts.

RfR 4: Making payments of rates to Local Authorities on behalf of certain bodies

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Administering the tax system efficiently and in an even-handed way, making it easy for customers to 
get things right, helping individuals to get targeted financial support and other entitlements.

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: the recovery of law costs; recovery 
of the costs of administering the National Insurance Funds and collection of National Insurance contributions; subsidies for New Deal 
jobseekers employed; receipts for services provided to the Valuation Office Agency, government departments and other bodies including
student loan, Welfare Reform Agenda and National Minimum Wage receipts; recovery of costs in respect of the Aggregates levy and of 
seconded and loan staff; charges for the special attendance of officers; and for international commitments; receipts from the sale of 
publications; from the sale of statistical services and certificates;
 and from estate management services, including rent receipts from other government departments and private tenants; receipts from the use 
of certain official cars; receipts from certain tax penalties; EC travelling expenses and receipts from the EC; receipts in respect of 
Shipbuilders' Relief and local clearance procedures under Single European Authorisations; receipts from insurance and compensation
claims; receipts from the Asset Recovery Incentivisation scheme; and marine fuel relief, transaction fees from credit card payments; fees 
received for the money laundering regulatory regime; recoveries of overpayments in prior years;
 excess cash receipts; subscription fees relating to Business link;  fees received for the Mortgage Income Verification scheme; and other 
miscellaneous administration and programme cost receipts.

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: payment of rates by accredited
Commonwealth and foreign countries and certain international organisations; refunds from local authorities.
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£'000

2010-11

Programme 3,685
of which:

Total RfR 1 3,685†

Programme 162
of which:

Total RfR 2 162†

Total Non-Operating A in A 3,847

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: the recovery of income from the sale of assets.

RfR 1: Administering the tax system efficiently and in an even-handed way, making it easy for customers to 
get things right, helping individuals to get targeted financial support and other entitlements.

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: the recovery of income from the sale of fixed assets and 
from the sale of land and buildings.

RfR 2: Undertaking rating and council tax valuation work in England and Wales and providing valuation 
and property management services to central government and other bodies where public funds are involved.

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

438

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 HM Revenue and Customs



£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Totals 17,194,000 -900,000

Total RfR 1 16,294,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 16,294,000

National Savings and Investments

Introduction

RfR 1: Reducing the cost to the taxpayer of government borrowing 
now and in the future and the leveraging of National Savings and 
Investment's core infrastructure and capabilities
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£

16,294,000

23,994,000

National Savings and Investments

National Savings and Investments

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: Reducing the cost to the taxpayer of government borrowing now 
and in the future and the leveraging of National Savings and Investment's core 
infrastructure and capabilities

RfR 1: Reducing the cost to the taxpayer of government borrowing now and in the future and the leveraging 
of National Savings and Investment's core infrastructure and capabilities
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£'000

Change in
Gross 

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

17,194 900 16,294

17,194 900 16,294

£'000

Present 
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

150,839 23,994 174,833Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Total for Estimate:

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

RfR 1: Reducing the cost to the taxpayer of government borrowing now and in the future and the leveraging of National Savings and 
Investment's core infrastructure and capabilities

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

175,580 12,800 - 188,380 7,178 181,202 15,464 -

175,580 12,800 - 188,380 7,178 181,202 15,464 -
Total for Estimate:

Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Reducing the cost to the taxpayer of government borrowing now and in the future and the 
leveraging of National Savings and Investment's core infrastructure and capabilities

Non-Budget

Central Government spending

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Resources
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 164,908 16,294 181,202

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 15,464 - 15,464

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -29,533 7,700 -21,833

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 150,839 23,994 174,833

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11 
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 168,402

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 12,800

Total Net Operating Cost 181,202
of which:

Resource Budget 173,702

Forecast Operating Cost Statement

447

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 National Savings and Investments



£'000

2010-11 
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 181,202
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 181,202
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 173,702
of which:

£'000

2010-11 
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 15,464
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 464
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 7,178
of which:

Total RfR 1 7,178†

Total Operating A in A 7,178

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Reducing the cost to the taxpayer of government borrowing now and in the future and the leveraging 
of National Savings and Investment's core infrastructure and capabilities

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: income from leveraging National 
Savings and Investment's core infrastructure and capabilities and associated contracts including rent receipts and other receipts such as loss 
recovery payments
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

v

Cabinet Office

Introduction

RfR 1: Supporting the Prime Minister's Office closely in ensuring the 
delivery of Government objectives
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Introduction

454

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Cabinet Office



Introduction

Other changes
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Introduction

Totals 194,217,000 -68,801,000

Total RfR 1 125,416,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 125,416,000

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Totals 4,000,000 -

Total RfR 1 4,000,000

Total changes in capital for Estimate: 4,000,000

RfR 1: Supporting the Prime Minister's Office closely in ensuring the 
delivery of Government objectives
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£

125,416,000

127,388,000

Cabinet Office

Part I

Additional net cash requirement †  ††   †††

Request for Resources 1: Supporting the Prime Minister's Office closely in ensuring the 
delivery of Government objectives  † ††   †††

RfR 1: Supporting the Prime Minister's Office closely in ensuring the delivery of Government objectives

457

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Cabinet Office



Part I

Cabinet Office
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

107,316 -18,100 125,416

107,316 -18,100 125,416

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Non-Budget

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Supporting the Prime Minister's Office closely in ensuring the delivery of Government objectives

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Resources

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

325,906 127,388 453,294Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

269,190 49,846 200,726 519,762 49,635 470,127 8,493 20

Non-Budget

Support for Local Authorities

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Supporting the Prime Minister's Office closely in ensuring the delivery of Government 
objectives

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

269,190 49,846 200,726 519,762 49,635 470,127 8,493 20

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Total for Estimate:

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 344,711 125,416 470,127

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 4,473 4,000 8,473

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -23,278 -2,028 -25,306

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 325,906 127,388 453,294

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation
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Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 225,317

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 347,010

Total Net Operating Cost 572,327
of which:

Resource Budget 516,304

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 470,127
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 572,327
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 516,304
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 8,473
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 71,137
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate
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Request for Resources 1:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 43,873
of which:

Programme 5,762
of which:

Total RfR 1 49,635†

Total Operating A in A 49,635

£'000

2010-11

Programme 20
of which:

Total RfR 1 20†

Total Non-Operating A in A 20

RfR 1: Supporting the Prime Minister's Office closely in ensuring the delivery of Government objectives

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: repayment of loan principal by the London Hostels
Association and by Bridges Social Entrepreneurs' Fund LP; proceeds from the sale of non-current assets. 

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Supporting the Prime Minister's Office closely in ensuring the delivery of Government objectives

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: income from minor occupiers of the 
Department's buildings and other accommodation income; sales of goods and services to other government departments, public bodies and 
general public; income in respect of Office for Civil Society programmes; income in respect of central management costs of the Principal
Civil Service Pension Scheme (PCSPS); recovery of costs of staff on secondment and loan; Emergency Planning College receipts; recovery of 
costs from other government departments for cost sharing arrangements; recoveries in respect of Honours and Appointments;

other grant income including repayments of grants and subsidies; income from sale of publications; recoveries from non-departmental public 
bodies; income in respect of Fast Stream programme; receipts from sale or use of rights and assets; rental income and receipts from property 
and land; receipts from sale of non-capital assets; interest receivable from the private sector; Office of Government Commerce income from 
products, consultancy and other customer services, and the Buying Solutions dividend and certain other services.
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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RfR/Section Service £'000

Expenditure resting on the sole authority of the Appropriation Act

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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RfR/Section Body £'000

Grants in aid

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Nature of Liability £'000

Futurebuilders

Constitution Group

Acting Returning Officers - General Election 2010 

Regional and Local Returning Officers - European Parliamentary Elections June 2009

Contingent liabilities

Notes to the Estimate (continued)
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Changes in resources

Changes related to movements in budgets

Security and Intelligence Agencies

Introduction

RfR 1: Protecting and promoting the national security and 
economic well being of the UK
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Introduction

Totals 169,893,000 -167,339,000

Total RfR 1 2,554,000

Total change in resources for Estimate: 2,554,000

Changes in capital

Changes related to movements in budgets

Other changes

Totals 102,485,000 -53,485,000

Total RfR 1 49,000,000

Total changes in capital for Estimate: 49,000,000

RfR 1: Protecting and promoting the national security and 
economic well being of the UK
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Introduction
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£

2,554,000

98,154,000

Security and Intelligence Agencies

Security and Intelligence Agencies

Part I

Additional net cash requirement

Request for Resources 1: Protecting and promoting the national security and economic well 
being of the UK

RfR 1: Protecting and promoting the national security and economic well being of the UK
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£'000

Change in
Gross

Provision
Change in 

A in A
Change in

Net Provision

128,578 126,024 2,554

128,578 126,024 2,554

£'000

Present
Provision

Changes in 
Provision New Provision

1,920,396 98,154 2,018,550Net cash requirement

Capital and Cash

Central Government spending

Part II: Changes proposed

New
Net Provision

Present
Net Provision

Total for Estimate:

Resources

RfR 1: Protecting and promoting the national security and economic well being of the UK

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)
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£'000

Admin Other Current Grants Gross Total A in A Net Total Capital
Non-operating

A in A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

95,487 2,056,445 - 2,151,932 197,334 1,954,598 392,545 53,545

95,487 2,056,445 - 2,151,932 197,334 1,954,598 392,545 53,545

Spending in Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Central Government spending

Total for Estimate:

Resources Capital

Part II: Revised subhead detail including additional provision

RfR 1: Protecting and promoting the national security and economic well being of the UK

Spending in Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)

Central Government spending
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£'000

Present
Increase(+)/
Decrease(-) Revised

Net Resource Requirement 1,952,044 2,554 1,954,598

Voted capital items

Total net voted capital 290,000 49,000 339,000

Accruals to cash adjustment

Total accruals to cash adjustments -321,648 46,600 -275,048

Excess cash to be CFERd - - -

Net Cash Requirement 1,920,396 98,154 2,018,550

Part II: Resource to cash reconciliation

479

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Security and Intelligence Agencies



Part III: Extra receipts payable to the Consolidated Fund
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Administration Costs

Total Net Administration Costs 82,250

Net Programme Costs

Total Net Programme Costs 1,867,348

Total Net Operating Cost 1,949,598
of which:

Resource Budget 1,949,598

Forecast Operating Cost Statement
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£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Resource Requirement (Estimates) 1,954,598
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Net Operating Cost (Accounts) 1,949,598
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Resource Budget (Budget) 1,949,598
of which:

£'000

2010-11
Provision

Net Voted Capital (Estimates) 339,000
Adjustments to remove:

Adjustments to additionally include:

Capital Budget (Budget) 339,000
of which:

Reconciliation of resource expenditure between Estimates, Accounts and Budgets

Reconciliation of capital expenditure between Estimates and Budgets

Notes to the Estimate

482

Winter Supplementary Estimates, 2010–11 Security and Intelligence Agencies



Request for Resources 1:

Financial Reporting Manual

Managing Public Money

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Explanation of Accounting Officer responsibilities
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£'000

2010-11

Administration 13,237
of which:

Programme 184,097
of which:

Total RfR 1 197,334†

Total Operating A in A 197,334

£'000

2010-11

Programme 53,545
of which:

Total RfR 1 53,545†

Total Non-Operating A in A 53,545

RfR 1: Protecting and promoting the national security and economic well being of the UK

† Amount that may be applied as non-operating appropriations in aid, arising from: the sale of fixed assets and from the sale of freehold 
interest and land.

Analysis of non-operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Analysis of operating appropriations in aid (A in A)

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

RfR 1: Protecting and promoting the national security and economic well being of the UK

† Amount that may be applied as operating appropriations in aid in addition to the net total arising from: the sales of services to other 
government departments, the recovery of costs of staff on loan, recovery from staff for miscellaneous items and certain other services.
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£'000

Voted Non-voted Voted Non-voted Total

of which:

£'000

Revised

Notes to the Estimate (continued)

Departmental Expenditure Limits and Administration Budgets

Cash which may be retained to offset expenditure

† Capital DEL includes items treated as Resource in Estimates and accounts but which are treated as Capital DEL in budgets.
†† Depreciation, which forms part of Resource DEL, is excluded from Total DEL since Capital DEL includes capital spending and to include 
depreciation of those assets would lead to double counting.

New DELChange
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